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Introduction 11

Date of Publication: XX/XX/XXXX
Part Number: XXXXXX

This manual subject to revision.
Konami Gaming, Inc. distributes all revisions.

© 2000 Konami Gaming, Inc.
ALL RIGHT RESERVED

Reproduction in whole or part of this manual by
photgraphic, electronic or any other form of recording is
prohibited by law. This manual may not be transmitted
or copied for public or private use without the express
consert of Konami Gaming, Inc.

For permission write:
Konami Gaming, Inc.

7140 South Industrial Road Suite 200
Las Vegas, NV 89118

Customer Service & RMA Information, call:
Phone: (866) KGI-SLOT
Fax:     (702) 361-9020

Installation & Field Service, call:
Phone: (866) KGI-SLOT
Fax:     (702) 361-9020

Domestic Sales, call:
Phone: (702) 616-XXXX
Fax: (702) 616-XXXX

 Radio Interference

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following 2 conditions:
This device may NOT cause harmful interference, and
This device must accept any interference received
including interference that may cause undesired
operation. Improper installation or maintenance may
result in radio interference.

GG9P1
Video Slot

GG9P1
Video Slot

Overview

This manual is for operators, attendants and KGI
service personnel. It provides useful information for
operating the 17-inch upright video gaming machine to
help ease operation. It provides required information such
as an introduction to the equipment, operation, handling
errors and maintenance. This manual describes the
following items.

Module 1 Introduction

Module 1 contains general machine information,
general contact information and a description of manual
content.

Module 2 Set Up & Operation

Module 2 contains operation and installation
information for use in placing, configuring and optioning a
machine in the field.

Module 3 Parts, Assemblies & Hardware

Module 3 describes internal and external compo-
nents, the removal and assembly of these components,
and an illustrated parts manual.

Module 4 Troubleshooting

Module 4 contains the troubleshooting tables
required to diagnose and repair errors or malfunctions.
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Module 5 Maintenance

Module 5 lists the required periodic mainte
nance necessary to keep the machine error
free.

Module 6 Wiring Diagrams

Module 6 displays the drawings for the various
wiring diagrams for the components in the
machine

Module 7 Glossary & Index

Module 8 Appendix

Cabinet Dimentions

B-TOP Dimentions

R-TOP Dimentions

19.0

24.4

21.7

21.5

19.5

19.0

24.4

21.5

21.7
21.0

21.0

46.0

47.8
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Notices

This document provides the following important
notes.

Required Environment

This machine is designed for use in the U.S. Use
this machine only under the following conditions. Failure
to use this machine in the proper environment may
cause damage and could even lead to death.

Temperature

The following shows the ambient temperature
requirements.
Maximum ambient temperature: 113F (40C)
Minimum ambient temperature: 40F (4C)

Humidity

The following shows the limit for the ambient humidity.
Maximum ambient humidity: 90%

Input Power Supply

The following shows the power supply to use with
this machine.
Voltage
100 to 120V AC at 50/60Hz
200 to 240V AC at 50/60Hz
(95 V minimum to 125 V maximum)

Current

160W, 1.8A (standby mode)
220W, 2.5A (maximum)

Slot Stand

Use a slot stand that is 22 inches (height),  27
inches (width) and 19 inches (depth) or more.
Height Over 22 inches
Width Over 27 inches
Depth Over 19 inches
Drill two holes, on the slot stand by referring to

the location described in the following figure.

Machine Spacing

For the slot stand of 27 inches or less, provide
for the following amount of space between machines
to prevent the main door from being damaged.

� The space needed for the non-
melamine-coated cabinet: 6.1 Inches or
more

� The space needed for the melamine-
coated cabinet: 6 Inches or more

� The space needed between the doors
(wings): 5.5 Inches or more

3.23

15.27
8.42

18.81

20.98

1
.5

8
3
.2

5
1
4
.4

8
1
6
.0

5

2.91

1
.9

3

R0.31

0.44

1
9

This symbol indicates a CAUTION or WARNING.
These are actions or situations that can be
harmful or dangerous to you or your equipment.
Read and observe all cautions and warnings.

This symbol indicates a note or tip. Notes and
tips are items of special interest pertaining to the
section or procedure you are reading about. They
typically augment or clarify the material.



87140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



97140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Installing the Candle

Open the top box door.
Refer to “Top box door open”
for more information. Remove
the four M4 nuts then the blind
plate from the ceiling inside the
top box. Do not remove the M4
nut for the wire harness.
Save the resin gasket
mounted between the
blind plate and the
box for use in
mounting the
candle. Pass the
connector of the
candle through the
rectangular hole in the
base candle. Then, mount
the candle inside the top box
using the two UNC 8-32-inch screws.
Mount the candle on the box with the gasket between
the candle and the box and secure it with the four M4
nuts from inside the box. Connect the candle connector
so that the candle stays horizontal. Secure the frame
ground (FG) wire of the candle with an M4 nut. Put the
washer in place. Close and lock the door. Turn the power
on and make sure that the candle illuminates. Refer to
Audit Mode for how to set the candle lighting.

NOTE: Since the mounting hole is concealed using
the blind plate and gasket, you do not need to
mount the candle if you do not want to use the
tower light.

Candle Pin Assignment

Drop box Switch

Open the main door, and remove the BCKB-2 cover
from logic box cover.

Check

If the following problem arises before turning on the
power, check that you installed the drop box switch
properly.

You cannot close the drop door.
If the following problem arises after turning on the

power, check that you installed the drop box switch
properly.

� The 981 DROP DOOR ACCESSED error
message is not displayed even after the
power is turned on again with the drop-door
closed.

� The 012 DROP DOOR OPEN error message
is not displayed even after the power is
turned on again with the drop-door opened.

� The 988 DROP DOOR PORT error message
is displayed

� No error messages appear when the sub-
door is opened and closed.

tnemngissAniPeldnaC

REBMUNNIP ROLOCERIW NGISSALANGIS

1 nworB 1eldnaC mottoB

2 eulB 1eldnaC

3 teloiV 1eldnaC

4 yerG 1eldnaC

5 etihW 1eldnaC poT

6 wolleY V42+

Module 2
Set-Up & Operation 2

Candle

Base candle

Sheet  candle
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A drop-door open accessed error can be detected
even with the power turned off. Reset the error and turn
the power on to check that the switch is installed
correctly.

For more information, refer to the Troubleshooting
section in this manual.

Drop Box Switch Pin Assignment

DROP BOX SWITCH PIN ASSIGNMENT

A1 ISO_+5V
ISO_+5V

A2 iSC_OFF_SLTST_BG

SECURITY SW OFF
SLOT-STAND DOOR
GND

A3 iSC_ON_SLTST_G

SECURITY SW ON
SLOT-STAND DOOR
GND

A4 iSC_ON_MTNCE_G
SECURITY SW ON
MNTNC DOOR GND

A5 iSC_OFF_MTNCE_BG
SECURITY SW OFF
MNTNC DOOR GND

A6 iSNS_MTNCE_G
SENSOR MNTNC DOOR
GND

B1 iSC_OFF_SLTST
SECURITY SW OFF
SLOT-STAND DOOR

B2 iSC_ON_SLTST
SECURITY SW ON
SLOT-STAND DOOR

B3 iSC_ON_MTNCE
SECURITY SW ON
MNTNC DOOR

B4 iSC_OFF_MTNCE
SECURITY SW OFF
MNTNC DOOR

B5 iSNS_MTNCE
SENSOR MNTNC DOOR

B6 FG
FG

Turning Off the Power Switch

Turn off the power switch before you perform
maintenance. Since power is supplied to the following
units although you have turned off the power switch, you
also must remove the AC plug from the receptacle.

� Noise filter unit
� Transformer unit
� Power switch unit
� SAS unit (Slot Account System)
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INSTALLATION

This chapter describes the procedure for installing
the cabinet and the initial settings of the equipment.

� Initialization
� Control Panel
� Artwork Panel
� Opening and Closing the Doors
� How to Change Locks

Initialization

This section describes how to check the version of
the cabinet and the optional parts provided. This informa-
tion will help you perform the work from initialization to
operation of this machine smoothly. Check the serial
number and then the version of the cabinet. Since there
may be some cabinets containing optional parts, check
if the cabinet has any optional part using the list of the
optional parts.

Serial Number and Lot Number

Check the serial number. The following shows the
way to check the serial number by using the serial plate
or referring to the stamped serial number.

Using the serial plate

The serial plate is installed on the right side on the
outside of the cabinet.

� MACHINE TYPE: Series name of the cabinet
(GG9P1 for this machine)

� MANUFACTURE DATE: Date of manufacture
� SERIAL NUMBER: Cabinet-specific number
� VAC, HZ, A: Usage environment for the

cabinet

Referring to the stamped serial number

The serial number is stamped on the front inside
the cabinet. This serial number is identical with the serial
number founded on the serial plate. If you find a different
serial number, contact the KGI immediately.

Serial Number
(Cabinet)

 

SERIAL PLATE
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Control Panel

There are four types of control panels. The control
panel to be used varies depending on the game. Check if
the control panel is suitable for the provided game.

 
Five Reel Game (with or without coin head)

Three Reel Game (with or without coin head)

Opening and Closing the Doors

Main Door

To open, insert the key
into the cylinder on the right
side of the cabinet. Turn the
key 90° counterclockwise. Pull
up the main door lever with the
key turned. Open the door by
pulling the door toward you.
To close:

Close the door with
the main door lever pulled
up. Turn the key 90° clock-
wise. Remove the key from the
cylinder.

 

 

Sub-Door

To open, insert the
sub-door key into the sub-
door key cylinder on the
right of the main door.
Turn the key 90°
counterclockwise.
Press the sub-door open
button with the key
turned. Open the sub-
door.

To close, close
the door while
pressing the sub-door
open button with the
key turned counterclock-
wise. Turn the key 90°
clockwise. Remove the key from the cylinder.

Bill Stacker Door

The following describes how to open the bill
stacker door with the main door opened or sub-door
opened.

For how to open the main door or sub-door refer
to “Main Door” or “Sub-Door” elsewhere in this manual.

To open, insert the key into the cylinder for
billstacker door key on
the bill stacker door. Turn
the bill stacker door key
90° counterclockwise.
Open the bill stacker
door.

To close, close the
bill stacker door. Turn the
bill stacker door key 90°
clockwise. Remove the
bill stacker door key from
the cylinder.

CAUTION : Pressing the sub-door open button
may cause the door to fall open. Hold the door with
your hand to avoid injury.
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Bill Validator Door

The following
describes how to open
the bill validator door with
the main door opened.

To open insert the
key into the cylinder for
billvalidator door key on
the front of the bill
validator door. Turn the
key 90° counterclock-
wise. Open the bill
validator door.

To close, close the
bill validator door. Turn
the key 90° clockwise.
Remove the key from the
cylinder for billvalidator
door key.

Logic Door

The following
describes how to open
the logic door with the
main door opened.

To open insert the
logic door key into the
cylinder on the front
of the logic UNIT.
Turn the key 90°
counterclockwise.
Open the logic door
by pulling the logic door
toward you.

To close, close the logic door. Turn the logic door
key 90° clockwise. Remove the logic door key from the
cylinder.

Top Box

B-top

To open insert the B-top
door key into the cylinder on the
right side of the top box. Turn the
key 90° counterclockwise. Pull up
the B-top door with the key
turned. Pull up the B-top door
with both hands until the
doorstopper stops.

To close, release the
doorstopper while holding up
the B-top door with
both hands.
Slowly lower the B-top
door until the catch
engages completely.
Turn the B-top door
key 90° clockwise.
Remove the B-top door
key from the cylinder.

R-top

To open, insert the R-top door key into cylinder on
the right side of the
top box.Turn the key
90° counterclock-
wise. Press down the
push button about 10
mm on the right side
to release the lock,
then lift half inch and
pull out the R-top door
toward you.

To close: Press
down half inch the R-top door completely along the slit
while holding down the push button 10 mm on the right
side. Turn the R-top door key 90° clockwise. Remove the
R-top door key from the cylinder.

How to Change Locks

Lock Chart and Figure

The following shows the nuts to use to install the lock.

 

CAUTION : Be sure to pull up the door until the
stopper stops.

EGRAL LLAMS

FNU82-4/3 FNU82-23/9
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Main Door lock

Open the main door. Remove the two
toothed M4 nuts from the sensor cover,
which encloses the lock. Remove
the 3/4-28 UNF nut and washer
from the lock. Remove
the key plate. Remove the
key turning direction limiter
from the lock. Remove the
9/32-28 UNF nut and
washer from the key cylinder.
Remove the key cylinder from
outside the cabinet. Install a new
key cylinder. Install the sensor
cover, which encloses the lock.
Turn the key 90° counterclockwise to open the main
door, then return it to the original position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

 If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that the key works properly for the
lock you installed.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot pull down the lever properly.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

If the 010 MAIN DOOR OPEN message appears
after turning on the power, make sure that you per-
formed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The sensor is not installed properly.
� The main door switch is not depressed

completely.
If the 986 MAIN DOOR ACCESSED message

appears after turning on the power, turn the reset-key
switch.

Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to
check main door switch and sensor.

Logic Door lock

Open the logic door.
Remove the 3/4-28 UNF
nut and washer from the
lock. Remove the key
plate. Remove the key turn-
ing direction limiter from the lock.
Remove the 9/32-28 UNF nut and
washer from the key cylinder. Remove the

HINT : Retain the spacer and other small parts
for future use if not required for this application.

key cylinder from outside the logic door. Install a new
key cylinder. Turn the key 90° counterclockwise to
open the logic door, then return it to the original
position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

If the 014 LOGIC DOOR OPEN message
appears after turning on the power, make sure that
you performed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The logic door switch is not depressed

completely.
If the 982 LOGIC DOOR ACCESSED message

appears after turning on the power, turn the reset-key
switch

Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to
check logic door switch.

Sub-Door lock

Open the main door. Remove the 3/4-28 UNF nut
and washer from the lock. Remove the
key plate. Remove the key turning
direction limiter from the lock.
Remove the 9/32-28 UNF nut
and washer from the key
cylinder. Remove the key
cylinder from outside the main
door. Install a new key cylin-
der. Turn the key 90 ° counter-
clockwise to open the sub-door,
then return it to the original position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot push the button properly.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.
If the 106 SUB DOOR OPEN message appears

after turning on the power, make sure that you per-
formed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The sub door switch is not depressed

completely.
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If the 983 SUB DOOR ACCESSED message
appears after turning on the power, turn the reset-key
switch.

Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to
check sub door switch.

Bill Stacker Door Lock

Open the main door. Open the bill stacker door.
Remove the 3/4-28 UNF nut, then washer from the
back of the bill stacker door. Remove the key plate.
Remove the key turning direction limiter from the lock.
Remove the 9/32-28
UNF nuts, then
washers from the key
cylinder. Pull out the
bill stacker door lock
from the bill stacker
door.  Install a new
key cylinder. Turn the
key 90° counterclock-
wise to open the bill
stacker door, then return it
to the original position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

If the 108 BILL DOOR OPEN message appears
after turning on the power, make sure that you per-
formed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The bill stacker door switch is not depressed

completely.
If the 984 BILL DOOR ACCESSED message

appears after turning on the power, turn the reset-key
switch

Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to
bill door switch.

Note: Remove the spacer for a long lock. Retain
the spacer and other small parts for future use if
not required for this application.

 

Bill Validator Door Lock

Open the main door.
Open the bill validator
door. Remove the 3/4-28
UNF nut, then washer
from the back of the bill
validator door. Remove
the key plate. Remove the
key locking direction control
part. Remove the 9/32-28 UNF
nut, then washer from the key
cylinder. Pull out the bill
validator door lock from
the bill stacker door. Install
a new key cylinder. Turn the key 90° counterclockwise
to open the bill validator door, then return it to the
original position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on the power,
check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

The probable causes of the error are: The lock is not
installed properly.

Top Box Lock

B-top

Open the B-top door.
Remove the tray for
tracking. Remove the 3/
4-28 UNF nut and
washer from the
lock. Remove the
release plate. Re-
move the key
turning direction
limiter from the lock.
Remove the 9/32-28
UNF nut and washer
from the key cylinder. Pull
out the key cylinder from
outside the cabinet. Install a
new key cylinder. Turn the key
90° counterclockwise to open
the top box door, then return it
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to the original position. Secure the 3/4-28 UNF nut and
washer of the lock pushed inner tightly. Place the top
box tray back into the box.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

If the 024 TOP BOX DOOR OPEN message
appears after turning on the power, make sure that you
performed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The top box door switch is not depressed

completely.
Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to

check top box door.
If the 024 TOP BOX DOOR OPEN message

appears after turning on the power, make sure that you
performed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The top box door switch is not depressed

completely.
Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to check
top box door.

R-top

Open the door. Re-
move the tray for tracking
from cabinet. Remove the
M3/4-28 UNF nut and
washer from the lock.
Remove the key plate. Remove
the key turning direction limiter
from the lock. Remove the 9/32-28 UNF
nut and washer from the key cylinder. Pull
out the key cylinder from outside the cabinet. Install a
new key cylinder. Turn the key 90° counterclockwise to
open the top box door, then return it to the original
position.

Make sure that the lock is installed properly by
opening and closing the door.

If the following problem arises before turning on
the power, check that you installed the lock properly.

� You cannot close and open the door.
� You cannot remove and insert the key.

If the 024 TOP BOX DOOR OPEN message
appears after turning on the power, make sure that you

performed the above procedure properly.

The probable causes of the error are:
� The lock is not installed properly.
� The top box door switch is not depressed

completely.
Go to DIAGNOSTIC IN-PORT in AUDIT MODE to check
top box door.
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START UP

Check the following items before connecting the
AC plug to a receptacle.

Inspection of the cabinet

� Check that all the units are plugged in firmly.
� Check that all the connectors are connected.
� Check that the AC cord is not damaged.
� Check that the power switch is turned off.
� Check that the fuse is not blown.

Inspection of the use environment

� Check that the power supply meets the
specification for the cabinet.

� Check that the AC cord is not strained. (Do
not bend the AC cord at a sharp angle, coil
it or put a heavy weight on it.• j

� Check that there is nothing containing water
near the power supply.

Inspection after connecting the AC plug to the
receptacle

� Check that a smell of smoke is not present.
� Check that no sparks, smokes or flame are

produced.
� Check that the AC cord does not get too

hot.

Turning On the Power Switch

When you perform the following, you should reset
all settings.

� When you set an EPROM in the MCTB and
start it for the first time.

� When you change the EPROM to a
different version.

� When you need to clear the backup memory.
� When you change the value of the

denomination.

All Reset

When you perform the following, you must perform
an All Reset.

� When you set an EPROM in the MCTB and
start it for the first time.

� When you change the EPROM to a different
version.

� When you need to clear the backup
memory.

� When you change the value of the
denomination.

Clearing the Backup Memory

All Reset clears the contents of the backup
memory such as the credit, software meter, and game
log and initializes the setting of the machine.

Setting Options

Since the optional values are stored in the
EEPROM, the optional values can be left intact even
though you have performed All Reset. When you set the
EPROM in the MCTB and start the machine for the first
time, the optional values are not defined. You should
initialize the optional setting.

Procedure for All Reset

Install the EPROMs and EL Key (level 0) and turn
on the power. Enter the password to clear the backup
memory. Set the date and time confirmation. Set the
options on the option setting screen. Change the EL Key
(level 14) to re-start the machine. The KMS screen
appears after re-starting the machine. Turn the Audit key
to return the screen to the game screen. The “EL KEY
CHANGED” error message appears. Turn the Reset key
to recover from the error.

MCTB

EL-Key

EPROMS
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Process for All Reset

Preparation

Program  the EL Key (level 0) to perform All Reset.

Turning On the Power

Install the four game EPROMSin the correct
direction and order. Install the EL-Key (level 0) and turn
the power on.

The following messages appear after the board is
checked.

POKER GAME: Push Deal/Draw button to start
the program.

REEL GAME: Push Spin button to start the
program.

Press the DEAL/DRAW or SPIN button to enter
setup.

Entering the Password

Press the button to enter the password after the
“Please input password.” message appears on the
screen. If you enter a password incorrectly, press the
Cancel button, or press the applicable button to delete
all asterisks to re-enter the correct password from the
beginning.

When the machine accepts the password, the “Execute
All Reset?” message appears. Press the CASH OUT button
to clear the backup memory.

Setting Options

The screen to set the date/time and options
appears after the backup memory is cleared. Set the
options as necessary.

� Set the date/time
� The choice of set up type
� After setup of the clock finishes, the choices

screen of the set up type is displayed.
Choose a STANDARD or QUICK.

� STANDARD Set up manually with
confirming all optional contents.

� QUICK All options are set and saved
automatically with the default value set to
EL Key.

� When you set the EPROM in the MCTB for
the first time:

� Since the optional values are undefined, you
should save the optional values.

Re-start the Machine by Changing the EL Key

After setting all the options, the following mes-
sages appear.

All Reset procedure was completed.
Change Initiate EL Key
And turn Reset Key Switch to re-start the machine
Change the EL Key to level 4 (normal operation)

and turn the Reset key to re-start the machine.

Returning from the KMS

The KMS screen appears after the board is
checked. Turn the Reset key to return the screen to the
game screen.

Recovering from Error

The “EL KEY CHANGED” error message appears.
Turn the Reset key to recover from the error.

If any other error message appears, eliminate its
cause and recover from the error.

Starting up (normally)

Open the main door to turn on the power switch,
then close the main door. After a while, the self-check
screen appears. When no error is found in all the items,
the game screen appears.

If the following message appears on the screen,
the EL Key (level 0) is used.

POKER: ‘Push Deal/Draw button to start the
program.’

REEL GAME: ‘Push Spin button to start the
program.

Install the correct EL Key (level 4), then turn off the
power and on again.



197140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Operation

Game Screen

Game screen is composed of four areas, which are
(A), (B), (C), and (D).

(A) SUB-MESSAGE AREA

The sub-message area displays the online com-
mercial message or another information message.

(B) SUB GAME AREA

The Sub Game area displays the game title and
featured game image.

Other options are the progressive meter and
game instruction message.

(C) GAME AREA

The game area displays image that corresponds to
game type. For example, Reels and Play lines are
displayed in the Slot game. The cards and pay table is
displayed in the Poker or Black Jack game.  During the
featured game, game area is changed into the feature’s
image.

Press HELP/GAME button; game area is changed
into the HELP.

Press PAY TABLE/GAME button; game area
changes to the pay table.

(D) DASHBOARD

The dashboard displays the game status informa-
tion, attendant message, game instruction, Denomina-
tion sign, and other meters.

HELP and PAY TABLE

The following is an example, HELP (5-Reel Game)
and PAY TABLE (MONEY IN THE BANK).
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HELP and PAY TABLE (cont.)

Refilling Hopper

When the coin hopper becomes empty of coins,
the 120 HOPPER EMPTY OR JAM message appears.
This message will cause the game to suspend until you
refill the coin hopper with coins according to the follow-
ing procedure.

Open the main door. Check if the coin hopper
contains coins. If the coin hopper contains coins, there
is a possibility of JAM. If jammed, clear the jam and
reset the game. If the hopper is empty, refill with coins.
Make sure not to drop coins inside the cabinet when
refilling coins. Close the main door and turn the reset
key to recover from the error.

Collecting Bills

When the bill stacker becomes full of bills, the 224
BILL STACKER FULL message appears.
This suspends the game until you
collect the bills according to the
following procedure. You should
collect bills periodically before the
bill stacker becomes full of bills.

Open the sub door. Open the
bill stacker door.

Pull down the lever installed to
the bill stacker handle to unlock
and pull out the bill stacker. Unlock
the locks (2 places) on the back of
the bill stacker at the same time
and remove the bill. Push the bill
stacker back to the bill validator
unit.  Close the bill stacker door
and sub door. Turn the reset key to
recover from the error.

Collecting Coins

Normally, the coin hopper holds the inserted coins.
When the coin hopper becomes full of coins, the Diverter
moves coins into the  drop box. Since no message will
appear when the drop box becomes full of coins, you
should collect coins  periodically.
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AUDIT MODE

How to Enter and Exit Audit Mode

In this game machine, the audit mode is called the
“KONAMI Maintenance System (abbreviated as KMS) “.

The KMS screen will automatically return to the
game screen in 15 seconds if no operation is performed
and the following conditions exist.

� The main door is closed.
� The Audit Key Switch is not turned on.
� No button is pressed.

KONAMI Maintenance System (KMS) Main Menu

Turn Audit  Key Switch

KONAMI Main tenance System

Game Screen

1) Turn Audit  Key Switch

or

2) Select  menu "Exit  the KMS"

Game Screen
 

Common Operation switches

The following switch operation is the same as on
each KMS screen (excepting a few menus).

Audit Key Returns to the game screen.

Common Operation buttons

The following button operation is the same as on
each KMS screen (excepting a few menus).

HELP Enter the Touch Screen
Calibration menu.

Menu Description Table
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Software Meters

You can check the various Software Meters.
Software meters are accessed by turning the reset
keyswitch. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the
cursor to the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button
moves the cursor to the previous menu and the SE-
LECT 5 LINES button determines the menu where the
cursor is placed.

 Items and description
Audit Meters - General
Displays the accounting information and bill

acceptance data.

Soft Meters -Audit Meters-General Page1/12

The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to
the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT 5 LINES
button determines the menu where the cursor is placed.
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Software Meters-Audit Meters-Detail Page 2/12

Displays the accounting information and bill
acceptance data. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves
the cursor to the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES
button moves the cursor to the previous menu and the
SELECT 5 LINES button determines the menu where
the cursor is placed.
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Software Meters-Audit Meters-Detail Page 3/12

Displays the games related meters and the cancel
event meters. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the
cursor to the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button
moves the cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT
5 LINES button determines the menu where the cursor
is placed.

SRETEMTIDUA

metI noitpircseD

tiderC.txEmorf)s(nioC rehtomorftupnisniocforebmuN
.secruos

latoTtiderCotniW otdeddaebotsniocNIWforebmuN
.tiderCeht

reppoHotniW ehtmorfdiapsniocNIWforebmuN
.reppoHnioC

tnadnettAotniW ehtybdiapsniocNIWforebmuN
.tnadnetta

tekciToTniW .stekcitybdiapsniocNIWforebmuN

niWtiderCmorfteB tuoyapamorftebsniocforebmuN
.yalpemagehtybdeniatbo

tiderCnI-nioCdesunU ehtrofdesutonsniocforebmuN
tiderCehtsadettupniyalPemaG

.rotpeccanioCamorf

tuohsaCniWtiderC ehtrofdesutonsniocforebmuN
tiderCehtsadettupniyalPemaG

.NIWmorf

tiderCnI-lliBdesunU ehtrofdesutonsniocforebmuN
tiderCehtsadettupniyalPemaG

.rotadilaVlliBehtmorf

tiderCnIrehcuoVdesunU ehtrofdesutonsniocforebmuN
tiderCehtsadettupniyalPemaG

.rotadilaVlliBehtmorf

ltiderCnI-.txEdesunU ehtrofdesutonsniocforebmuN
tiderCehtsadettupniyalPemaG

.secruosrehtomorf

porDlatoT niocehtotnidetrossniocforebmuN
.tekcubpord

tseTreppoH nioCaybdiapsniocforebmuN
.tsetreppoH

yaPrevOreppoH reppoHaybdiapsniocforebmuN
.yaPrevO

yawanuRreppoH reppoHaybdiapsniocforebmuN
.yawanuR

)tlitretfA(ni-nioCevissecxEfo# -niocetairporppanisniocforebmuN
.ni

tfeLsnioCdefrevO .sniocgniniameR



247140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Software Meters-Audit Meters-Detail Page 4/12

Displays the games related meters and the cancel
event meters. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the
cursor to the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button
moves the cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT
5 LINES button determines the menu where the cursor
is placed.
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Software Meters-Bill Meters-Detail Page 5/12

Displays the bill acceptance data and history of bill
acceptance (date & time and amount of the latest 16
bills accepted). The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the
cursor to the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button
moves the cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT
5 LINES button determines the menu where the cursor
is placed.

Software Meters-Cashout Log-Page 6/12

Displays the history of cashout that occurred
recently (date & time and amount).

Software Meters-Cash Ticket Log-Page 7/12

Displays the history of cash ticket that occurred
recently (ticket #, date & time, $ amount of ticket paid,
status and validation).

Software Meters-Game Meters - General-Page 8/12

Displays the play data on each game installed.
The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the
next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT 5 LINES
button determines the menu where the cursor is placed.
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Software Meters-Game Meters-Detail Page 9/12

Displays the accounting details of the particular
game. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to
the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT 5 LINES
button determines the menu where the cursor is placed.

For each Hand Name It is added by 1 when
“election symbol number” and a “symbolic kind” are
gathered in the game.

*1: The boundary is changed according to Bet Max
setting. Written above are in case of Bet Max = 45.

Software Meters-Game Pay Meters-Detail Page 10/12,
11/12 & 12/12

Displays the game pay details of the particular
game. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to
the next menu, the SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous menu and the SELECT 5 LINES
button determines the menu where the cursor is placed.

SRETEMEMAG

metI noitpircseD

emaGyalPeniL1 .enil1ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL2 .senil2ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL3 ..senil3ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL3 .senil3ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL4 .senil4ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL5 .senil5ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL6 .senil6ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL7 .senil7ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL8 .senil8ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPseniL9 .senil9ybdeyalpsemaglatoT

emaGyalPteB5-1 .)s(nioc5ot1ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*

emaGyalPteB01-6 .snioc01ot6ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*

emaGyalPteB51-11 51ot11ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB02-61 02ot61ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB52-12 52ot12ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB03-62 03ot62ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB53-13 53ot13ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB04-63 53ot13ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc

emaGyalPteB54-14 54ot14ybdeyalpsemaglatoT
1*.snioc
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TRATSEMAG

metI noitpircseD

TRATSEMAG

ETAD detratsemagehtemitdnaetaD

ENILYALP .deyalpseniL

ENIL/TEB .enilrepsteB

TEBLATOT .steB

TFELSNIOCDEFREVO txenehtotdeirracsniocforebmuN
.emag

TFELTIDERC .tratsemagehttatnuoctiderC

NEERCSEMAG

AERAEMAGBUS ehtnehwaerAemaGbuSfoegamI
.detratsemag

AERAEMAG emagehtnehwaerAemaGfoegamI
.detrats

DRAOBHSAD emagehtnehwdraobhsaDfoegamI
.detrats

Game Recall

Checks the game history. Displays the summary of
the other screens. Jackpot Reset Key displays the next
page. Reset Key returns to the previous menu. CHANGE
button returns to the previous menu. SELECT 1 LINE
button displays the next page. SELECT 3 LINES button
displays the previous page.

)yrammuS(LLACEREMAG

metI noitpircseD

edoCemaG .emagehtfoedoC

eltiTemaG .emagehtfoemaN

etaD .neercsehtfoemitdnaetaD

emaG .onneercS-egaPxaM/egaPtnerruC
emaGehtni

TRATSEMAG

ETAD .detratsemagehtemitdnaetaD

ENILYALP .deyalpseniL

ENIL/TEB .enilrepsteB

TEBLATOT .steB

TFELSNIOCDEFREVO txenehtotdeirracsniocforebmuN
.emag

TFELTIDERC .tratsemagehttatnuoctiderC

DNEEMAG

ETAD .dedneemagehtemitdnaetaD

NOWSNIOC .tuoyaP

DIAPTNADNETTA ehtybdiapsniocforebmuN
.tnadnetta

DIAPTEKCIT hsaCehtmorfdiapsniocforebmuN
.tekciT

DIAPREPPOH nioCehtmorfdiapsniocforebmuN
.reppoH

TFELTIDERC .dneemagehttatnuoctiderC

TUOHSAC

ETADTUOHSAC .tuohsacfoemitdnaetaD

TUOHSACTIDERCDESUNU rofdesutonsnioctuohsacforebmuN
.yalpemageht

TUOHSACNIWS'REYALP sadettupnisnioctuohsacforebmuN
.niwmorftiderceht

TUOHSACLATOT .snioctuohsaclatotforebmuN

Game Start

Displays the information when the game started.
Jackpot Reset Key displays the next page. Reset Key
returns to the previous menu. CHANGE button returns to
the previous menu. SELECT 1 LINE button displays the
next page. SELECT 3 LINES button displays the
previous page.

During Game (if needed)

Displays the result of each reel spin if reel spun
more than twice during the game.

If player got feature in the game, displays the
feature information. Jackpot Reset Key displays the
next page. Reset Key returns to the previous menu.
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. SELECT
1 LINE button displays the next page. SELECT 3
LINES button displays the previous page.
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Game End

Displays the information when the game ended.
Jackpot Reset Key displays the next page. Reset Key
returns to the previous menu. CHANGE button returns to
the previous menu. SELECT 1 LINE button displays the
next page. SELECT 3 LINES button displays the
previous page.

DNEEMAG

metI noitpircseD

dnEemaG

ETAD .dedneemagehtemitdnaetaD

NOWSNIOC .tuoyaP

DIAPTNADNETTA ehtybdiapsniocforebmuN
.tnadnetta

DIAPTEKCIT hsaCehtmorfdiapsniocforebmuN
.tekciT

DIAPREPPOH nioCehtmorfdiapsniocforebmuN
.reppoH

TFELTIDERC .dneemagehttatnuoctiderC

NEERCSEMAG

AERAEMAGBUS ehtnehwaerAemaGbuSfoegamI
.dedneemag

AERAEMAG emagehtnehwaerAemaGfoegamI
.dedne

DRAOBHSAD emagehtnehwdraobhsaDfoegamI
.dedne

Cash Out

Displays the information of cashout. The CHANGE
button returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1
LINE button displays the next page. The SELECT 3
LINES button displays the previous page.  The SELECT
5 LINES button displays the next screen in the game.
The SELECT 7 LINES button displays the previous
screen in the game.

TUOHSAC

metI noitpircseD

TUOHSAC

ETADTUOHSAC .tuohsacfoemitdnaetaD

TUOHSACTIDERCDESUNU rofdesutonsnioctuohsacforebmuN
.yalpemageht

TUOHSACNIWS'REYALP sadettupnisnioctuohsacforebmuN
.niwmorftiderceht

TUOHSACLATOT .snioctuohsaclatotforebmuN

NEERCSEMAG

AERAEMAGBUS ehtnehwaerAemaGbuSfoegamI
.dedneemag

AERAEMAGBUS emagehtnehwaerAemaGfoegamI
.dedne

DRAOBHSAD .tuohsacnehwdraobhsaDfoegamI
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RETEMTNEVE

metI noitpircseD

NOREWOP REWOPenihcaMsemitforebmuN
.NO

NEPOROODNIAM .denepOrooDniaMsemitforebmuN

NEPOROODBUS .denepOrooDbuSsemitforebmuN

NEPOROODCIGOL rooDcigoLsemitforebmuN
.denepO

NEPOROODPORD .denepOrooDporDsemitforebmuN

NEPOROODLLIB .denepOrooDlliBsemitforebmuN

NEPOROOD.TNIAM rooDecnanetniaMsemitforebmuN
.denepO

NEPOROODXOBLLIF rooDxoBlliFsemitforebmuN
.denepO

NEPOROODXOBPOT rooDxoBpoTsemitforebmuN
.denepO

RORRENINIOC secnerruccororreforebmuN
.NI-NIOChtiwdenrecnoc

RORRETUONIOC secnerruccororreforebmuN
.TUO-NIOChtiwdenrecnoc

NOITCNUFLAMRETREVID secnerruccororreforebmuN
.retreviDhtiwdenrecnoc

DEVOMERREKCATSLLIB lliBsecnerruccororreforebmuN
.devomeRrekcatS

Event

Displays the information on events. The CHANGE
button returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1
LINE button moves the cursor to the next menu. The
SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the
previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects
the menu where the cursor is placed.

The EVENT METER consists of the following
menus:

Event Meter Checks cumulative number and
the latest occurrence date and time of errors by the
factor.

Event LogChecks a list of the dates and times
and the factors of Events that occurred recently.

Event Meter

Checks the cumulative number and the latest
occurrence date and time of errors by the factor. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 1 LINE button displays the next page. The
SELECT 3 LINES button displays the previous page

Event Log

Checks a list of the dates and times and the
factors of Events that occurred recently. The Events are
listed on 5 screens with 26 events per screen. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 1 LINE button displays the next page. The
SELECT 3 LINES button displays the previous page.
For the details of event list, refer to the Troubleshooting
section in this manual.
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Options

Checks and changes each Option setting. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
menu. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor
to the previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button
selects the menu where the cursor is placed.

Menu Description

The table below identifies the options currently
available.

NOITPIRCSEDUNEMNOITPO

uneM noitpircseD

noitpOmetsyS .snoitpoatadmetsyS

noitpOrotpeccAnioC .snoitporotpeccAnioC

noitpOrotadilaVlliB .snoitporotadilaVlliB

noitpOneercShcuoT .snoitponeercShcuoT

noitpOrooD .snoitporooD

noitpOretnuoCME .snoitporetnuoCME

noitpOdnuoS .snoitpodnuoS

noitpOreppoH .snoitporeppoH

noitpOretnirP .snoitporetnirP

noitpOmetsySenilnO .snoitpometsySenilnO

noitpOneercS .snoitponeercS

noitpOemaG emagehthtiwdetaicossasnoitpO
.denrecnoc

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR
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System Option

Checks and changes System Option setting. The
following operations are the same as on each option
screen.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
the “Change to default settings” item. The CASH OUT
button defaults the settings. The SELECT 5 LINES
button cancels the change to default settings.

A confirmation screen appears when you select the
“Save changes to backup” item. The CASH OUT button
saves the new settings. The SELECT 5 LINES button
cancels the save new settings.

When the item is selected, The CHANGE button
returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPOMETSYS

noitpO noitpircseD

elbatceleStiderC/hsaC :NO.dexifedomtiderC:FFO
.reyalpybdetcelesedomhsac/tiderC

kcoLlluFtnadnettA otputuodehsacretfadekcoL:FFO
.yaplaitrapeht

.dekcolylluF:NO

noitanimoneD .gnittesnoitanimoneDenihcaM

tuohsaCotuA .dilavnI:FFO
.dilaV:NO

teBlecnaC .dilavnI:FFO
.dilaV:NO

noitnevretnItiderC .dilavnI:FFO
.dilaV:NO

snioCyaPlaitraP ybdiapsniocforebmunmumixaM
.reppoh

tekciTyaPlaitraP ybdiap$SUnitnuomamumixaM
.tekciT

tiderC.xaM .sniocnitidercforebmunmumixaM

kcoLlluFetamitlU .kcolllufarofdiaptnuomA

#enihcaM gnikcarTreyalProfrebmuNenihcaM
.metsyS

Coin Acceptor Option

Checks and changes Coin Acceptor Option
setting.

When the item is selected, The CHANGE button
returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

Bill Validator Option

Checks and changes Bill Validator Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button returns
to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE button
moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT 3
LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPOROTPECCANIOC

noitpO noitpircseD

rotpeccAnioC nioC:031NC.desu-nu:FFO
BW04CM:04CM.hceM

rosneSporDnioC .dilavnI:FFO
dilaV:NO
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Bill Validator Option (cont.)

Touch Screen Option

Checks and changes Touch Screen Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPOROTADILAVLLIB

noitpO noitpircseD

rotadilaVlliB .desu-NU:FFO
.desuABW-MCJ:ABWMCJ

1$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib1$:NO

2$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib2$:NO

5$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib5$:NO

01$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib01$:NO

02$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib02$:NO

05$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib05$:NO

001$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib001$:NO

005$lliBtpeccA .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccallib005$:NO

rehcuoVmeedeR .detcejeR:FFO
.detpeccA:NO

mralArekcatSlliB .nekattonnoitcatnadnettAllaC:FFO
)dettimrepniocybemaG(

.nekatnoitcatnadnettAllaC:NO

NOITPONEERCSHCUOT

noitpO noitpircseD

neercShcuoT )esaelersiht(desutoN:FFO

Door Option

Checks and changes Door  Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPOROOD

noitpO noitpircseD

rooDbuS tonerusolc/neporoodbuS:FFO
.dekcehc

erusolc/neporoodbuS:NO
.dekcehc

rooDlliB tonerusolc/neporoodlliB:FFO
.dekcehc

.dekcehcerusolc/neporoodlliB:NO

rooDcigoL tonerusolc/neporoodcigoL:FFO
.dekcehc

erusolc/neporoodcigoL:NO
.dekcehc

rooDxoBhsaC erusolc/neporoodxoBhsaC:FFO
.dekcehcton

erusolc/neporoodxoBhsaC:NO
.dekcehc

rooDecnanetniaM erusolc/neporoodecnanetniaM:FFO
.dekcehcton

erusolc/neporoodecnanetniaM:NO
.dekcehc

rooDxoBlliF tonerusolc/neporoodxoBlliF:FFO
.dekcehc

erusolc/neporoodxoBlliF:NO
.dekcehc

rooDxoBpoT tonerusolc/neporoodxobpoT:FFO
.dekcehc

erusolc/neporoodxobpoT:NO
.dekcehc
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EM Counter Option

Checks and changes EM Counter Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPORETNUOCME

noitpO noitpircseD

)nIlatoT(1retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

)tuOlatoT(2retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

)porDlatoT(3retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

)yaPtnadnettAtopkcaJ(4retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

)lliBlatoT(5retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

6retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

7retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

8retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

9retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

01retnuocME .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

sseccAretnuocME tonSTSIXERETNUOCME:FFO
.dekcehc

.dekcehcSTSIXERETNUOCME:NO

Sound Option

Checks and changes Sound Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

Hopper Option

Checks and changes  Sound Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPODNUOS

noitpO noitpircseD

leveLemuloV tneliS:0.emuloVdnuoS
duoL:1

NOITPOREPPOH

noitpO noitpircseD

reppoH .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO
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Printer Option

Checks and changes Printer Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

Online System Option

Checks and changes Printer Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPORETNIRP

noitpO noitpircseD

ffO/nOretnirP .desutoN:FFO
.hcattA:NO

epyTretnirP .desutoN:FFO
007seireSacahtI:007seireSacahtI

.desu

NOITPOMETSYSENILNO

noitpO noitpircseD

epyTenilnO .desutoN:FFO
.SAS:SAS

DIlanimreT .sserddAenihcaM

rebmuNnoitadilaVSAS MGE:noitaluclacMGE
detaluclaC:DIhtiW.claC.noitaluclaC

.DIhtiw
.noitaluclaCtsoH:noitaluclaCtsoH

porDlatoTSDS fopordlatotottnelaviuqE:porDlatoT
.retnuoccitengamortcelE

lacisyhpylnO:porDnioClacisyhP
.niocpord

Screen Option

Checks and changes Screen Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPONEERCS

noitpO noitpircseD

yalpsiDimoneD nodeyalpsidtonnoitanimoneD:FFO
.neercseht

ehtnodeyalpsidnoitanimoneD:NO
.neercs

yalpsiDtopkcaJ ."topkcaJ"ehttroppusenoN:FFO
."topkcaJ"ehttroppuS:NO
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Game Option

Checks and changes Game Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

Game Option can only be changed with an All
Reset.

Diagnostic

Checks and changes Diagnostic Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

When setting up the option, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button switches the item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
switches the item conversely.

When setting up the value of option, the CHANGE
button returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1
LINE button increases the value on the cursor. The
SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button moves the cursor
to the next figure.

NOITPOEMAG

noitpO noitpircseD

tnecrePenihcaM tuoyapenihcamlaciteroehtehT
.egatnecrep

xaMeniLyalP .enilyalpmumixamehT

xaMteB .tebmumixamehT

NOITPOCITSONGAID

noitpO noitpircseD

noitamrofnImetsyS ehttuobanoitamrofnisyalpsiD
.metsys

neercShcuoT hcuotehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.neercs

troP-nI .trop-niehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC

troP-tuO .trop-tuoehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC

rotpeccAnioC niocehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.rotpecca

rotadilaVlliB llibehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.rotadilav

reppoHnioC niocehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.reppoh

retnirPtekciT tekcitehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.retnirp

evirDMOR-DC MOR-DCehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.evird

retemomrehT ehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.retemomreht

dnuoS .dnuosehtsegnahcdnaskcehC

neercS .neercstsetehtsyalpsiD

noitamrofnInoitacinummoC tuobanoitamrofnisyalpsiD
.noitacinummoc

tseTemaG htiwdetaicossastsetehtsmrofreP
.denrecnocemageht

sartxEtseTO/I nahtrehtostnenopmocehtskcehC
.evobaeht

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR

System Information

Checks and changes Diagnostic Option setting.
When the item is selected, The CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES moves the cursor to the previous item. The
SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where the
cursor is placed.

NOITAMROFNIMETSYS

uneM noitpircseD

noitamrofnIMOR -noehttuobanoitamrofnisyalpsiD
.yeKLEdnaMORdraob

noitamrofnIemaG .emagehttuobanoitamrofnisyalpsiD

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR
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Game Information

Displays information about the game as well as the
pay table and rules for the game. The CHANGE button
returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button displays the next page.The SELECT 3 LINES
button displays the previous page.

Touch Screen (Not activated on this release)

Displays information about the touch screen. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 1 LINE button displays the next page.The
SELECT 3 LINES button displays the previous page.

NOITAMROFNIEMAG

metI noitpircseD

eltiTemaG .emagdraob-noehtfoemaN

edoCemaG .emagdraob-noehtfoedoC

tnecrePenihcaM ehtfoegatnecreptuoyapenihcaM
.emagtnerruc

Controller ID

Checks the controller ID of the touch screen.
The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the touch screen error.

Touch Test

Checks the operation of the touch screen. This
screen lets you check the coordinate adjustment of the
touch screen. A point will be displayed at the position
where you touched with your finger.  Any button returns
to the previous menu.

NOITAMROFNINEERCSHCUOT

metI noitpircseD

DIrellortnoC hcuotehtfoDIrellortnocehtskcehC
.neercs

edoCemaG tseThcuoT

noitarbilaC ehtfonoitarbilacnoitacolasmrofreP
.neercshcuot

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR

NOITAMROFNIDIRELLORTNOC

metI noitpircseD

EPYTRELLORTNOC .neercshcuotehtfoepytrellortnoC

NOISREVRELLORTNOC hcuotehtfonoisrevrellortnoC
.neercs
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Calibration

Performs a location calibration of the touch screen.
Touching the center of the circle in the corner performs
the automatic location calibration of the touch screen.
Any button returns to the previous menu.

In-Port (Button/Mechanical Switch Test)

Checks the operation of the in-port. This screen let
you check the operation of each in-port. The indication of
the applicable part changes from “OFF” to “ON”. “N/A”
appears for the item not mounted. Press both the
SELECT 1 LINE and SELECT 5 LINES returns to the
previous menu.

DEKCEHCEBNACNOITAREPOESOHWSMETI

noitcnuF metI

nottuB tuOhsaC
pleH

elbaTyaP
egaugnaL

uneM
noitanimoneD

devreseR
egnahC
xaMteB

teBlecnaC
nipS

elbmaG
niWekaT

1eniL
3eniL
5eniL
7eniL
9eniL

1teB
2teB
3teB
4teB
5teB

42#erapS

hctiwSyeK yeKteseR
yeKtiduA

yeKteseRPJ

hctiwSrorosneSrehtO rosneSkcoLrooD
rooDniaM

rooDbuS
rooDrekcatSlliB

rooDxoBhsaC
rooDtinUcigoL

tsixErekcatSlliB
tsixEtropsnarTlliB
rewoProtadilaVlliB

tsixEreppoHnioC
tsixEretnirPtekciT

1#tsixEretnuoCME
2#tsixEretnuoCME

rooDxoBlliF
rosneSrooDxoBpoT

rooDxoBpoT
rosneSecnanetniaM

rooDecnanetniaM
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Out-Port (Lamp Check)

You can check the operation of the out-port. This
screen let you check the operation of each out-port.
The indication of the applicable part changes from
“OFF” to “ON”. “N/A” appears for the item not mounted.
The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the
next item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES
button switches the value of the item where the cursor
is placed. Press both the SELECT 1 LINE and SELECT
5 LINES buttons returns to the previous menu.

DEKCEHCEBNACNOITAREPOESOHWSMETI

noitcnuF metI

pmaLnottuB tuOhsaC
pleH

elbaTyaP
egaugnaL

uneM
noitanimoneD

devreseR
egnahC
xaMteB

teBlecnaC
nipS

elbmaG
niWekaT

1eniL
3eniL
5eniL
7eniL
9eniL

1teB
2teB
3teB
4teB
5teB

42#erapS

DEL rotacidnIyrtnElliB
1pmaLrotacidnIlliB
2pmaLrotacidnIlliB
3pmaLrotacidnIlliB
4pmaLrotacidnIlliB
5pmaLrotacidnIlliB
6pmaLrotacidnIlliB
7pmaLrotacidnIlliB

smetirehtO 5#eldnaC
4#eldnaC
3#eldnaC
2#eldnaC
1#eldnaC

pmaLtnecseroulF
retreviDnioC
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Coin Acceptor

Checks the operation of the coin acceptor. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the coin acceptor error. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to
the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button
switches the value of the item where the cursor is
placed.

Bill Validator

Checks the operation of the bill validator. When the
bill validator is idle. The CHANGE button returns to the
previous menu. The CASH OUT button resets the bill
validator error. The SELECT 5 LINES button switches
the value of the item where the cursor is placed.

When a bill is in escrow. The SELECT 1 LINE
button rejects the bill. The SELECT 3 LINES button
stacks the bill. The SELECT 5 LINES button switches
the value of the item where the cursor is placed.

ROTADILAVLLIB

metI noitpircseD

noisreVMOR ..rotadilavllibehtfonoisrevMOR

noisreVTOOB .MORehtfonoisrevtooB

tresnIlliB etatsrotadilavllibehtsehctiwS
.elbasiddnaelbaneneewteb

worcsEnIlliB detresniehtfotnuomaehtsyalpsiD
.llib

lliBlatoT .llibderotsehtfotnuomaehtsyalpsiD

sutatStcejeRlliB detcejerehtfosutatsehtsyalpsiD
.llib

lliB delbanelliB:tpeccA

1$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib1$:elbanE

2$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib2$:elbanE

5$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib5$:elbanE

01$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib01$:elbanE

02$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib02$:elbanE

05$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib05$:elbanE

001$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib001$:elbanE

005$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib005$:elbanE

REPPOH

metI noitpircseD

yaPnioC .diapebotsniocforebmunehtsteS

diaPnioC .sniocdiapforebmunehtsyalpsiD

diaPlatoT diapforebmunlatotehtsyalpsiD
.snioc

diaPrevO diaprevoforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.snioc

diaPyawanuR diapyawanurforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.snioc

rosneSwolFrevO .llufsireppohniocehT:lluF
.lluftonsireppohniocehT:lluFtoN

1#hctiwSnioC .nO/ffO

ROTPECCANIOC

metI noitpircseD

rotpeccAnioC sutatsrotpeccaniocehtsehctiwS
.elbasiddnaelbaneehtneewteb

retreviDnioC sutatshtapretrevidniocehtsehctiwS
niocehtdnaxobhsacehtneewteb

.reppoh

nInioC .edisnisniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD

nIxoBhsaC edisnisniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.xobhsaceht

nIxoBhsaCliaF edisnisniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.ekatsimybxobhsaceht

nInioCevissecxE sniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
spotsrotpeccaniocehtretfadetresni

.sniocgnitpecca

nioCssaPnIrotpeccA tahtsniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.rotpeccaniocdessap

nioCssaPreppUnInioC tahtsniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.reppurosnesniniocdessap

nioCssaPrewoLnInioC tahtsniocforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.rewolrosnesniniocdessap Hopper

Checks the operation of the coin hopper.
CHANGE returns to the previous menu. The CASH
OUT button resets the coin hopper error.The SELECT 1
LINE button adds one to the number of coins. The
SELECT 3 LINES button subtracts one from the
number of coins. The SELECT 5 LINES button per-
forms payout.
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Ticket Printer

Checks the operation of the ticket printer. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the ticket printer error. The
SELECT 5 LINES button prints out the test information.

CD-ROM Drive

Checks the operation of the CD-ROM drive. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 5 LINES button resets the CD-ROM drive
error.

Thermometer

Checks the operation of the thermometer. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu.

Sound

Checks and changes the sound. The SELECT 1
LINE button moves the cursor to the next item. The
SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the
previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects the
item where the cursor is placed.

When the sound  plays, the CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The SELECT 1 LINE
button increases the value. The SELECT 3 LINES
button decreases the value.

The SELECT 5 LINES button plays the sound.
The SELECT 7 LINES button stops the sound.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
the “Change to default settings” item. The CASH OUT
button defaults the settings. The SELECT 5 LINES
button cancels changing to default settings.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
the “Save changes to backup” item. The CASH OUT
button saves the new settings. The SELECT 5 LINES
button cancels saving the new settings.

RETEMOMREHT

metI noitpircseD

leveLerutarepmeTgninraW enihcamehthcihwtaerutarepmeT
.snraw

leveLerutarepmeTtuokcoL enihcamehthcihwtaerutarepmeT
.tuoskcol

erutaremeTtnerruC erutarepmeTtnerruC

golerutarepmeT golerutarepmeT

A confirmation screen appears when you return to the
previous menu after modifying settings in this screen. The
screen asks you to confirm your changes before exiting
the current menu.

The CHANGE button cancels to return to the
previous menu. The CASH OUT button saves the new
settings and return to the previous menu. The SELECT
5 LINES button cancels saveing the new settings and
return to the previous menu.

A confirms screen appears when you return to the
game screen after modifying settings in this screen. The
screen asks you to confirm your changes before exiting
the current menu.

The CHANGE button cancels to return to the
game screen. The CASH OUT button saves the new
settings and return to the game screen. The SELECT 5
LINES button cancels saving the new settings and
return to the game screen.

Screen

Checks the monitor using a test screen. When  the
item is selected,  the CHANGE button returns to the
previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the
cursor to the next item. The SELECT 3 LINES button
moves the cursor to the previous item. The SELECT 5
LINES button selects the item where the cursor is
placed.

When test screen is displayed, any button returns
to the previous menu.

NEERCSTSETROTINOM

metI noitpircseD

neercSraBroloC .rabrolocasyalpsiD

neercShctahssorC .gnihctahssorcsyalpsiD

neercSetihW .neercsetihwasyalpsiD

neercSdeR .neercsderasyalpsiD

neercSneerG .neercsneergasyalpsiD

neercSeulB .neercseulbasyalpsiD

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR
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Communication Information

Displays information about communication. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu.

NOITAMROFNINOITACINUMMOC

metI noitpircseD

)sserddAenihcaM(DIlanimreT .sserddAenihcaMmetsySenilnO

metsySenilnO metsysgnitnuoccaenilnodraob-nO
.sutatsnoitarepostidna

noisrev&edocMOR nonoisrevMORdnaedocMOR
.BCPnoitacinummoC

snoitanimoneDlliB otdetalerseulavgnittesehtsyalpsiD
.ecnatpeccallibeht

rotadilaVlliB sirotadilavllibehtrehtehwtisyalpsiD
.delbane

1$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib1$:elbanE

2$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib2$:elbanE

5$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib5$:elbanE

01$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib01$:elbanE

02$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib02$:elbanE

05$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib05$:elbanE

001$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib001$:elbanE

005$ .detcejeR:elbasiD
.detpeccallib005$:elbanE

atadtekciT ehtnodetnirpnoitamrofnisyalpsiD
.tekcit

noitacoL .onisacfonoitacoL

sserddateertS .sserddA

piZ/etatS/ytiC .edocpiZdnasserddA

seripxetekciT .tekcitehtfoetadnoitaripxE

dnuoS otdetalerseulavgnittesehtsyalpsiD
.dnuos

sdnuosllA .sdnuosllayalP:elbasiD
.sdnuosllayalptoN:elbanE

sdnuosleeR .sdnuosleeryalP:elbasiD
.sdnuosleeryalptoN:elbanE

Game Test

Checks the specifications for the installed game
(i.e. comination test, RNG test). The CHANGE button
returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next menu. The SE-
LECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the previous
menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects the menu
where the cursor is placed.

Select the game name to access the the next sub-
menu.

Combination Test

Checks the winner’s payout by switching the
location of each reel. The CHANGE button returns to
the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves
the cursor to the next item. The SELECT 3 LINES
button switches the selected item. The SELECT 5
LINES button switches the selected item conversely.

RNG Test (Not Enabled)

Inspects the on-board RNG (Random Number
Generator). The CHANGE button returns to the previous
menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button switches the value
of the item where the cursor is placed.

TSETNOITANIBMOC

metI noitpircseD

ledoMlamroN

edoMerutaeF

leerehtotsehctiwS:edoMlamroN
.edomlamronehtnituoyapdna

leerehtotsehctiwS:edoMerutaeF
.edomerutaefehtnituoyapdna

eniLlatoT otsenilforebmunehtstceleS
.gninniwehtenimreted
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teBlatoT .stebforebmunlatotehtsyalpsiD

noWlatoT rebmuneht(tuoyaplatotehtsyalpsiD
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dnaH .dnahnowfoemanehtsyalpsiD

TSETGNR

metI noitpircseD

kcehCnoitacinummoC .tsetGNRehtsetucexE:etucexE
.tsetGNRehtspotS:potS

tnuoCnoitacinummoC ehtsemitforebmunehtsyalpsiD
.tnessiGNR
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I/O Test Extras

Checks additional I/O operation. The CHANGE
button returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1
LINE button moves the cursor to the next menu. The
SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the
previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects
the menu where the cursor is placed.

EM Counter

Increments the EM counters 1-10 where the cursor
is placed by one using the increase value (+) button. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the EM counter error. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to
the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button incre-
ments the EM counter.

SARTXETSETO/I

metI noitpircseD

retnuoCME MEehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC
.retnuoc

SDS&.gorP langistropevissergorpehtstuptuO
.langisSDSdna

TRAU lasrevinU(TRAUehtskcehC
.)rettimsnarTrevieceRsuonorhcnysA

troP-nInoitpO .trop-niehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC

troP-tuOnoitpO .trop-tuoehtfonoitarepoehtskcehC

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR

SDSDNAEVISSERGORP

troP

1#troP-tuOevissergorP

2#troP-tuOevissergorP

3#troP-tuOevissergorP

4#troP-tuOevissergorP

ataDlaireSSDS

kcolClaireSSDS

tuOnioCSDS

nInioCSDS

porDnioCSDS

nIlatoTSDS

nOretreviDSDS

.qeRegnahCSDS

nOrewoPSDS

tratSemaGSDS

rotoMreppoHSDS

tuOlatoTSDS

nioCtresnISDS

1#evreseRSDS

2#evreseRSDS

Progressive & SDS

Outputs the progressive port signal and SDS
signals. The CHANGE button returns to the previous
menu. The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to
the next item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES
button switches the value of the item where the cursor is
placed.

UART

Checks the UART (Universal Asynchronous
Receiver Transmitter). The CHANGE button returns to
the previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button
switches the value of the item where the cursor is
placed.
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UART (cont.)

TRAU

metI noitpircseD

NEERCSEMAG

0moC .troprotadilavllibdesU

1moC .tropretnirpdesU

2moC 2#tropnoitacinummoCehtskcehC
.)TROPTSET(

3moC 3#tropnoitacinummoCehtskcehC
.)TROPLANRETNIDNETXE(

4moC 3#tropnoitacinummoCehtskcehC
.)TROPROTPECCANIOC(

5moC .tropneercshcuotdesU

TROPNINOITPO

troP

rosneSwolFrednU

2#hctiwSnioC

tliTrotpeccAnioC

esneSrotpeccAnioC

tiderCrotpeccAnioC

1#rosneSporDnioC

2#rosneSporDnioC

3#rosneSporDnioC

4#rosneSporDnioC

devreseRnioC

eruliaFrotadilaVlliB

1#devreseRvB

2#devreseRvB

eruliaFretnirP

woLrepaPretnirP

5reirraCrepaPretnirP

4reirraCrepaPretnirP

3reirraCrepaPretnirP

2reirraCrepaPretnirP

1reirraCrepaPretnirP

emoHeldnaH

tratSeldnaH

nruteReldnaH

1-CDv42rekaerBtiucriC

2-CDv42rekaerBtiucriC

3-CDv42rekaerBtiucriC

Option In-Port

Checks the operation of the in-port. This screen let
you check the operation of each in-port. The indication of
the applicable part changes from “OFF” to “ON”. “N/A”
appears for the item not mounted.The CHANGE button
returns to the previous menu.
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Option Out-Port

You can check the operation of the out-port. The
screen let you check the operation of each out-port.
The indication of the applicable part changes from
“OFF” to “ON”. “N/A” appears for the item not mounted.
The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu.
SELECT 1 LINE moves the cursor to the next item. The
SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the
previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button switches
the value of the item where the cursor is placed.

Clock & Misc.

You can check and change the date and time of
the internal clock and other data setting.

Date & Time Inputs the date and time of the
internal clock in the following format:

month/day/year  hour:minute:second
When the item is selected, the CHANGE button

returns to the previous menu. The SELECT 1 LINE
button moves the cursor to the next item. The SELECT
3 LINES button moves the cursor to the previous item.
The SELECT 5 LINES button selects the item where
the cursor is placed.

When setting up the value of an option, the
CHANGE button returns to the item select screen.The
SELECT 1 LINE button increases the value on the
cursor. The SELECT 3 LINES button decreases the
value on the cursor. The SELECT 5 LINES button
moves the cursor to next.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
the “Change to default settings” item. The CASH OUT
button defaults the settings. The SELECT 5 LINES
button cancels the change to default settings.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
the “Save changes to backup” item. The CASH OUT
button saves the new settings. The SELECT 5 LINES
button cancels the save.

TROPTUONOITPO

troP

rotalacsEreppoH

ekarBreppoH

esreveRreppoH

pmaLlFevaSrewoP

neercSevaSrewoP

dioneloSeldnaH

A confirmation screen appears when you return to
the previous menu after modifying settings in this
screen. The screen asks you to confirm your changes
before exiting the current menu.The CHANGE button
cancels and returns to the previous menu. The CASH
OUT button saves the new settings and returns to the
previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels
the new settings and returns to the previous menu.

A confirmation screen appears when you return to
the game screen after modifying settings in this screen.
The screen asks you to confirm your changes before
exiting the current menu.The CHANGE button cancels
to return to the game screen. The CASH OUT button
saves the new settings and returns to the game screen.
The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels the new settings
and return to the game screen.

Print Audit Information

Allows printing of specific items (see table below).
The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
menu. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor
to the previous menu. The SELECT 5 LINES button
selects the menu where the cursor is placed.

NOITAMROFNITNIRP

uneM noitpircseD

sreteMerawtfoS sreteMerawtfoSehttuotnirP
.noitamrofni

tnevE .noitamrofnitnevEehttuotnirP

tekciTtnirp-eR .tekciTehttuotnirp-eR

unemsuoiverpotnruteR .unemsuoiverpehtotsnruteR
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Print Software Meters

Allows printing of specific items (see table below).
The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the ticket printer error. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to
the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects
the item where the cursor is placed.

A confirmation screen appears when you select an
item.The CASH OUT button prints out the selected
information. The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels
printing out the selected information.

Print Event Meters and Event Logs

Allows printing of specific items (see tables below).
The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the ticket printer error. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to
the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects
the item where the cursor is placed.

Print Event Meter

Allows printing of data from the event meter. The
CHANGE button returns to the previous menu. The
CASH OUT button resets the ticket printer error. The
SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the next
item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to
the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects
the item where the cursor is placed.

A confirmation screen appears when you select an
item.The CASH OUT button prints out the selected
information. The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels
printing out the selected information.

SRETEMTFOSTNIRP

metI noitpircseD

lareneG-sreteMtiduA lareneG-sreteMtiduAehttuotnirP
.noitamrofni

liateD-sreteMtiduA liateD-sreteMtiduAehttuotnirP
.noitamrofni

sreteMlliB .noitamrofnisreteMlliBehttuotnirP

stuohsaC .noitamrofnistuohsaCehttuotnirP

stuOtekciT .noitamrofnistuOtekciTehttuotnirP

lareneG-sreteMemaG lareneG-sreteMemaGehttuotnirP
.noitamrofni

liateD-sreteMemaG liateD-sreteMemaGehttuotnirP
.noitamrofni

Print Event Log

Allows printing of a range of data from the event
log. The CHANGE button returns to the previous menu.
The CASH OUT button resets the ticket printer error.
The SELECT 1 LINE button moves the cursor to the
next item. The SELECT 3 LINES button moves the
cursor to the previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES
button selects the item where the cursor is placed.

When setting up the index. The CHANGE button
returns to the item select screen. The CASH OUT
button resets the ticket printer error.

The SELECT 1 LINE button increases the se-
lected index. The SELECT 3 LINES button decreases
the selected index.

A confirms screen appears when you select an
item. The CASH OUT button prints out the selected
information. The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels to
print out the selected information.

Re-print Ticket

Allows re-printing of specific items. The CHANGE
button returns to the previous menu. The CASH OUT
button resets the ticket printer error. The SELECT 1
LINE button moves the cursor to the next item. The
SELECT 3 LINES button moves the cursor to the
previous item. The SELECT 5 LINES button selects the
item where the cursor is placed.

A confirmation screen appears when you select
an item.The CASH OUT button prints out the selected
information. The SELECT 5 LINES button cancels
printing out the selected information.

Out of Service

Displays “Out of Service” message and locks the
machine.

When “Out of Service” message appears on this
screen, it does not accept any operation. Turn the
Reset Key Switch (returns to the previous menu) or
Audit Key (returns to the game screen).
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Module 3
Parts, Assemblies & Hardware 3
Overview

This module describes maintenance work in the
following procedures to prevent injury and
equipment damage in the course of work, and
increase the work efficiency.  This manual is
intended for experienced maintenance personnel
working on gaming machines.

�Removal
Describes how to remove components from the
cabinet.  Note that you may need special tools
depending on the type of component you want to
remove.

�Disassembly
Describes how to disassemble the components.
Disassemble the component that you removed
from the cabinet into parts on which you can
perform maintenance.

�Assembly
Describes how to assemble the parts.  Be careful
not to make wrong connections when you
assemble the parts including the harness
connections.  Incorrect assembly may cause
malfunctions or failures.

�Installation
Describes how to install the components in the
cabinet.

�Check
Describes how to determine whether or not you
have successfully completed the maintenance.
You may have to check by the Audit mode
depending on the type of component.

CAUTION: Installation, maintenance, or service
of this equipment must be performed ONLY by
Konami Gaming Inc. supervised personnel. All
in-the-field modifications must be performed by,
or under supervision of, Konami Gaming Inc. per-
sonnel. Konami Gaming Inc. cannot be held liable
for damages or injuries arising from improper or
unsupervised installation, modification, or use of
equipment not manufactured or approved by
Konami Gaming Inc. This equipment is designed
as a gaming device for amusement only, for sale
and use in jurisdictions permitting such devices.
Distributors, Operators, and Users are not to
modify the equipment for any other use. Konami
Gaming Inc. cannot be held liable for damages
or injuries resulting from use or modification of
this equipment.

Required Tools

Phillips screwdriver (No. 1 and No. 2)
Small Phillips screwdrivers (No. 0 and No. 1)
Phillips screwdriver (No. 2)
4 to 13 mm nut driver or ratchet wrench
4 to 13 mm wrench
22 to 24 mm double-end wrench
Hand riveter
Two pairs of long-nose pliers (regular nose and

needle nose)
Pliers
Tester
Crimping tool for connectors
Plastic ties
Wire stripper
Pin extractor
Mounting tool for play buttons (Star Point)
IC extractor
Wire cutters

CAUTION: PCB may contain a lithium battery.
Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly
replaced. Replace only with the same, or
equivalent type recommended by the manufac-
turer.

WARNING: Power to the machine must be turned
off prior to cleaning the inside of the machine or
removing any mechanical or electrical assembly.
Unplug the machine.

WARNING: Hazardous high voltage exists within
the cabinet even with machine power off and the
power cord unplugged! Use extreme caution
when removing electrical assemblies to avoid
personal injury. Discharge body static BEFORE
touching PCBs to avoid damaging electrostatic
sensitive components. Only qualified personnel
should attempt servicing this machine.
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Commonly-Used Hardware

The following table shows the hardware that this
electronic gaming machine uses. Using the incorrect
hardware may damage the equipment.

Hardware Employed:
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FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW

This chapter describes names and functions of the
main parts.

Outside component
Inside component
Door component

Outside Components

Use the illustration below to identify the major
outside components.

Inside Components

Use the following illustrations to identify the major
inside components.

Sub door ar twork

Pr in ter bezel

Funct ion but ton panel

Coin entry

Bolster

Top box lock

Main door lock

Top box ar twork

Bill entry

Coin tray

Cabinet

J P Reset  key
switch

Audit  key switch

Control panel Sub door lock

Coin hopper

Bill Validator unit

Power supply unit

Noise Filter unit

Transformer unit

SAS unit

Control Panel

Sub-door FL unit

Sub-door Artwork

Coin entry

Bill entry

Door
Connector
PCB

Function Button Panel

Monitor
mask

Coin track unit

Sub-door Switch

Inside Components (cont.)

Monitor unit

Cabinet Speaker

Counter unit
(Electro-Mechanical Meters)

Key Switch

Power Switch unit

 

Door Components

Use the following illustrations to identify the major
door components.
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Top Box

B-top

R-top

Part Removal and Assembly

This section shows how to remove and assemble
various components in the machine.

Coin Tray

Removal
Open the main door. Lift

the coin tray and pull it
towards you, and
remove it from the
cabinet.

Installation
Fit the left and

right hooks of the coin tray
in the grooves inside the cabinet,
and push them downward. Close the
main door.

Main Door Switch

Removal
Open the main door. Remove

all harness wires from the rear end.
Pull out the main door switch,
pushing on its top and bottom.

Installation
Insert the switch from the front

side. Insert harness wires in their
mating terminals correctly.

Door Lock Sensor

Removal
Open the main door. Remove the harness from

the door lock sensor. Remove the two M4 nuts
to remove the metal plate securing the
door lock sensor. Remove the M4
screw that secures the sensor to
the metal plate.

Installation
Secure the sensor to the

metal plate with the M4 screw.
Secure the metal plate mounting
the door lock sensor to the
cabinet with two M4 nuts. Con-
nect the harness.
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Coin Hopper

Removal
Open the main door. Remove the

coin tray. Remove the M5 and metal
plate for shipment that secure the
hopper bottom (only at the time of first
installation). Pull out the hopper
towards you.

Installation
Install the hopper. Secure the

hopper with the M5 screw and metal plate
for shipment.

Power Supply Unit

Removal
Turn the Power switch OFF, and pull

out the AC cord. Pull out the five connec-
tors (CNP01, CNP02, CNP03, CNP04,
CNP06). Remove the M4 nut
securing the FG lead from the
cabinet. Remove the M4 nut
securing the power supply unit.
Remove the power supply unit,
pulling it slightly towards you.

Installation
Secure the power supply unit to the cabinet with

one M4 nut. Be careful not to catch the harness on the
unit.

Transformer Unit

Removal
Turn the power switch OFF, and pull out the AC

cord. Pull out the five connectors (CNO01, CNO02,
CNO03, CNO04, CNO07).
Remove the one M5 screw and
remove hopper drawer connec-
tor from cabinet. Remove the
M4 nut securing the FG lead
from the cabinet. Remove the
two M5 screws securing the
transformer unit.

Installation
Secure the transformer unit to the

cabinet with two M5 screws.  Be careful not
to catch the harness on the unit or the cabinet. Install
the FG lead on the cabinet with an M4 washer and M4
nut. Install connectors (CNO01, CNO02, CNO03,
CNO04, CNO07). Install hopper drawer connector with
the one M5 screw.

Bill Validator Unit

Removal
Open the main door,  Remove

power switch unit.(following 8.7 power
switch unit) Open the bill stacker
door. Push the bill stacker lever
downward, and remove the bill
stacker. Remove the two M5
screws securing the middle
shelf and the bill validator case
from the shelf. Remove the
one M4 screw and the one M5 screw
securing the bill validator case and the
base from the inside of the bill
validator case. Pull the bill
validator case half way out of the
cabinet. Remove the harness for
the bill validator and the harness
for the switch from the rear side of
the case. Remove the FG lead
from the bill validator case and the
cabinet by removing the one M4 nut se-
cured to the cabinet. Pull out the bill validator case from
the cabinet.

Installation
Place the bill validator case on the base and push

it half the way in. Secure the FG lead between the bill
validator case and the cabinet with one M4 nut. Install
the bill validator harness connector and the switch
harness connector. Push the bill validator case, and
check the screw hole locations of the middle shelf and
the bill validator case. Secure the bill validator base to
the base with one M4 screw and one M5 screw from the
inside of the bill validator case. Secure the bill validator
case to the middle shelf with two M5 screws from the
upper side of the shelf.  Install the bill stacker on the bill
validator. Install power switch unit.(following 8.7 power
switch unit) Close the bill stacker door.  Then close the
main door.

Noise Filter Unit

Removal
Turn the power switch OFF, and pull out the AC

cord. Push the AC cord into the drop
box.  Do not bundle the AC cord with
a string. Remove the FG lead
(yellow spirals on green back-
ground) and the AC cord FG
lead (green) from the cabinet.
Remove the M4 nut securing the
noise filter unit, lift the unit lightly
and take it out. Pull out the AC
cord from the slot stand base.
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Installation

Put the AC cord from the cabinet into the slot
stand/base. Hook the pawl located in the bottom of the
noise filter unit on the cabinet, and secure its top with an
M4 nut. Install the FG lead on the cabinet. Insert the
connector (CNF01).

SAS Unit

Removal
Open the main door. Turn the

power switch off, and pull out the
AC cord. Remove the four con-
nectors from the SAS unit (EI
connector X 1, optical fiber x 2,
MATE-N-LOK connector X 1).
Remove the M4 screw securing
the cabinet and SAS unit.  Then
remove the SAS unit. Remove the
M4 screw securing the top cover of
the SAS unit. Remove the M3 screw, and
take out the SAS PCB.

Installation
Secure the SAS PCB to the SAS

unit with an M3 screw. Secure the upper
cover of the SAS unit with an M4 screw.
Secure the SAS unit to the cabinet with
an M4 screw. Connect four connectors
(EI connector• ~1, optical fiber X 2,
MATE-N-LOK connector X1) to the SAS
unit.

Logic Unit

Logic Unit Cover

Removal
Open the main door. Remove the

coin tray. Remove the coin hopper.
Remove two M4 screws from the logic
unit cover.

Installation
Secure the logic unit cover

with two M4 screws. Install the
coin hopper. Install the coin tray.

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.

I/O Drive A Board (IOAB)

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Open the logic door.

Open the upper and lower clips of the IOAB towards
you, and pull out the board, holding the clips.

Installation
Open the main door, and check that the power

supply is turned OFF. Open the logic box cover by
turning its key counterclockwise. Insert the IOAB in the
security box, aligning it to the upper and lower rails in its
position inside the box.  Then press the upper and
lower clips of the board, pushing the board until you
hear a click sound. After checking that all boards are
inserted, close the logic door. (See illustration on next
page).

I/O Drive B Board (IOBB)

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Open the logic door.

Open the upper and lower clips of the IOBB towards
you, and pull out the board, holding the clips.

Installation
Open the main door, and check that the power

supply is turned OFF. Open the logic box cover by
turning its key counterclockwise. Insert the IOBB in the
security box, aligning it to the upper and lower rails in its
position inside the box.  Then press the upper and
lower clips of the board, pushing the board until you
hear a click sound. After checking that all boards are
inserted, close the logic door. (See illustration on next
page).

Main Control Board (MCTB)

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Open the logic door.

Remove the M4 screws securing MCTB unit to the logic
unit. Hold the metal part on the logic door switch, and
pull out the MCTB unit. Place the MCTB unit in a place
convenient for work, with the MCTB facing up. From the
MCTB side, remove the logic door switch harness and
CD-ROM harness from the MCTB. Remove the M3
screws securing the MCTB to the MCTB unit.  Then
remove the board, being careful not to hit the board on
the metal plate.

Installation
Place the MCTB unit in a place convenient and

comfortable for work. First, secure the MCTB to the
MCTB unit metal plate with M3 screws. Insert the logic
door switch harness and CD-ROM harness mounted on
the MCTB unit in the specified positions. Insert the
MCTB unit in the specified position of the logic unit.
Secure the MCTB unit to the logic unit with M4 screws.
Check that the boards are inserted fully. Close the logic
door. (See illustration on next page).
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COMB

IOBB

MCTB

BCKB

IOAB

 

Communication Board (COMB)

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Open the logic door.

Open the upper and lower clips of the COMB towards
you, and pull out the board, holding the clips.

Installation
Open the main door, and check that the power

supply is turned OFF. Open the logic box cover by
turning its key counterclockwise. Insert the COMB in
the security box, aligning it to the upper and lower rails
in its position inside the box.  Then press the upper and
lower clips of the board, pushing the board until you
hear a click sound. After checking that all boards are
inserted, close the logic door.

Backboard (BCKB)

Removal
Turn the power switch

off. Remove the hopper.
Remove monitor.
Remove logic
unit cover.
Remove
wing nuts
and cable
pass
through
plates on left
and right side of
logic unit. Remove all
cables connected to
main control board. Remove
4 M4 screws from mounting
plate above logic unit. Slide logic unit out while feeding
cables through the cable pass throughs. Remove the
logic unit. Place the logic unit in a place convenient and
comfortable for work. Remove the boards from the BCKB
if each board is inserted in the logic unit. Remove the
two M4 screws from the metal plate securing the door
connector PCB harness. Remove the door connector
PCB harness (CNB01) and the left DC-fan harness
(CNB37) from the BCKB. Remove the five M4 screws
from the partitioning metal plate of the logic unit. Re-
move the fifteen M3 screws from the BCKB. Pull out the
BCKB from the lower part of the logic unit.  Be careful
not to catch the BCKB on the logic unit’s metal plate.

Installation
Place the logic unit in a place convenient and

comfortable for work. Insert the BCKB in the logic box,
sliding the board through the lower part of the box.

Secure the BCKB to the logic box with fifteen M3
screws.

Slide logic unit in while feeding cables through the
cable pass throughs. Install 4 M4 screws from mounting
plate above logic unit. Install all cables connected to
main control board. Install wing nuts and cable pass
through plates on left and right side of logic unit. Install
logic unit cover.  Install monitor. Install the hopper. Insert
the DC-Fan harness in the (CNB37), and the door
connector PCB harness in the (CNB01). Secure the
logic unit’s partitioning metal plate with five M4 screws.
Secure the door connector PCB harness metal with two
M4 screws. Secure the logic unit to the cabinet. Insert
the boards, and close the logic box cover.

Logic Door Switch

Removal
Remove the MCTB from the logic unit.

Remove the harness connecting to the
logic door switch. Remove the logic
door switch by removing two
M2 screws.

Installation
Secure the logic door

switch to the MCTB with
two M2 screws. Connect the
harness connecting to the logic
door switch. Put the MCTB back in
the logic unit.

NOTE : Each M3 screw secures a grounded
connection between the BCKB board and the
game. All screws are required for proper operation.
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Monitor Unit

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Open the main door, and

remove the coin tray
and the coin
hopper.
Remove the
upper part of
monitor from
the cabinet by
removing the two
M5 screws
securing it.
Remove the lower
part of monitor from the middle shelf by removing the two
M5 screws securing it. Pull out the monitor towards you.

Installation
Put the monitor in the specified position. Install the

monitor power connector and the touch panel connector.
Secure the lower part of monitor to the middle shelf with
two M5 screws. Secure the upper part of monitor to the
cabinet with two M4 screws.

Cabinet Speaker

Removal
Remove the monitor

unit (see the section about
the monitor). Remove the
speaker cable from right
side of speaker. Remove four
M4 nuts from the cabinet speaker.

Installation
Start working without the monitor unit

installed. Place the cabinet speaker in the
specified position and secure it with four M4 nuts.
Connect the speaker cable to right side of speaker.
Install the monitor (see the section about the monitor).

WARNING: Turn machine power off. Unplug
machine from power source. The monitor
assembly contains hazardous high voltage even
with machine power off and unplugged! Do not
touch the tube yoke area or any electrical
components. Only qualified personnel should
handle the monitor.

Counter Unit (Electr-Mechanical Meters)

Removal
Turn the power switch off. Remove

the two M4 nuts securing the meter
PCB cover sheet metals to the
cabinet. Remove the meter PCB
together with the cover sheet
metals, being careful of the har-
ness. Remove the meter PCB from
the cover sheet metals (two M4
screws per cover sheet metal).
Disconnect the connector.

Installation
Connect the connector. Install

the cover sheet metals to the meter PCB (two M4
screws per cover sheet metal). Secure the meter PCB to
the cabinet with two M4 nuts, being careful of the
harness. Turn the power switch on.

Counter Unit Lamp

Removal
Open the main door and turn the

power off. Remove the harness con-
necting to the counter lamp.

Remove the sheet metal for
securing the counter lamp from
the power switch unit by remov-
ing a M4 screw.

Installation
Secure the sheet metal for

securing the counter lamp to the
power switch unit with a M4 screw.
Connect the harness connecting to the counter lamp.

Key Switch (Audit and JP Reset)

Removal
Open the main door. Re-

move the harness from the
key switch. Remove the
3/4-28 UNF nut and
washer from the key
switch. Remove the 9/32-
28 UNF nut and washer from
the key cylinder. Remove the
key cylinder from the cabinet.

Installation
Insert the key cylinder in the cabinet. Install the 9/

32-28 UNF nut and washer on the key cylinder. Secure
the 3/4-28 UNF nut and washer to the key switch.
Connect the harness to the key switch.

WARNING: Counter lamps can reach a high
temperature when lit for long periods of time.
Exercise caution when touching the bulb.
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Power Switch Unit

Removal
Turn the power switch OFF, and pull

out the AC cord. Pull out the connector
(CNH01). Remove the M4 nut secur-
ing the FG lead from the cabinet.
Remove one M4 screw and
one M4 nut from the power
switch unit.

Installation
Secure the power

switch unit to the cabinet
with one M4 screw and one
M4 nut. Install the FG lead with M4 washer and M4 nut.
Install the connector (CNH01).

Top Box

B-top Unit

The B-top unit is configured as illustrated below.
Removal
Turn the power switch OFF. Open

the top door. Remove the printer
connector, then the power supply
and finally the top box tray.
Remove all the
harness connectors
(e.g., top box door
switch, candle, FL
unit, printer, power
supply) from the cabinet,
and keep them in the cabinet,
taking care not to damage them.
Remove the four M8 screws from the
top box bottom. Remove the top box with its door closed
for safety.

Installation
Close and lock the top box door. Place the top box

on the machine cabinet. Open top box door. Install the
four M8 screws securing the top box to the cabinet.
Install all the harness connectors (e.g., top box door
switch, candle, FL unit, printer, power supply) from the
cabinet, and keep them in the cabinet, taking care not to
damage them. Install the top box tray, then the power
supply and finally the printer connector.

B-top Ticket Printer

Removal
Unlock and open the door. Pull out the top box

tray.  (The tray is secured with two M4 screws at
shipment, but you do not have to secure it at this
installation.) Remove the printer connectors. Remove the
base plate mounting the printer from the top box tray.

Remove the printer from the base plate.
Installation
Secure the printer to the base plate. Secure the

base plate mounting the printer to the top box tray.
Return the top box tray to its original position.  (The tray
is secured with an M4 screw at shipment, but you do
not have to secure it at this installation phase.) Connect
the printer connectors, and push the tray inside.

R-top Unit

The R-top unit is configured as illustrated below.
Removal
Turn the power

switch OFF. Open
the top door.
Remove R-top FL
unit. Remove the
printer connector,
and the top box tray.
Remove all the harness
connectors (e.g., top box door
switch, candle, FL unit, printer)
from the cabinet, and keep them in the
cabinet, taking care not to damage them.
Remove the four M8 screws from the top box
bottom. Remove the top box.

Installation
Place the top box on the machine cabinet. Install

the four M8 screws from the top box bottom. Install all
the harness connectors (e.g., top box door switch,
candle, FL unit, printer) from the cabinet, and keep them
in the cabinet, taking care not to damage them. Install
the printer connector, and the top box tray. Install  the R-
top FL unit. Close the top door.

Ticket Printer

Same procedure R-top ticket printer and B-top
ticket printer, Refer to B-top ticket printer.

Coin Drop Box Switch

Removal
Open the main door, and remove the BCKB cover

from logic box cover. Remove harness from CNB11 on
BCKB. Remove coin drop box door switch from coin
drop box. Remove coin drop box switch through base
hole.

Installation
Install coin drop box switch through base hole

Install coin drop box switch to drop box door. Connect
harness to CNB11 on BCKB.
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Parts Identification

This section displays exploded views and part
descriptions to enable identification of machine compo-
nents.

Cabinet 1

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame, Cabinet
  2.1 Key Switch, Reset (2A)
  2.2 Key Switch, Jackpot (2B)
  3. Key Washer, D19
  4. Serial Plate, Cabinet
  5. Switch
  6. Key Cylinder
  7. Spacer, Key, Cabinet
  8. Key Plate, Cabinet
  9. Stand Sensor, Cabinet
10. Photo Sensor
11. Hook Plate, Cabinet
12. Key Mask, Cabinet
13. Guide Hook, Cabinet
14. Base, Bill Validator
15. Liquid Guard, Cabinet
 A Blind Rivet
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4
 C Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 10

1

2

2A 2B

4

A

5

6

6

8

9 B

C

10

7
11

12
13

D

14

15C

C

3

3
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Cabinet 2

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame, Cabinet
  2. Base Plate, Cabinet
  3. Sheet, Hopper, Cabinet
  4. Guide, Hopper, Cabinet
  5. Middle Shelf Assembly
  6. Wing, Left, Cabinet
  7. Wing, Right, Cabinet
  8. Spacer, Cabinet
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 16
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 10
 C CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8
 D CRPH w/Double Washer M5 X 8

1

2

7

3

5

D

D

B

6

8

8

C

C

A

4



567140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Cabinet 3

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Cabinet Assembly
  2. Speaker Assembly
  3. Noise Filter Unit
  4. Transformer Unit
  5. Power Supply Unit
  6. Bill Validator Unit
  7. Logic Unit
  8. Bill Validator Stacker
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 10
 C CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 8
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8

1

2
C

B

C

A

4

A

3

5

7

C

B
D

A

8

6
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B

13

D

C

9

10

B

A

B

3

C

1

12

8

6

7

B

B

B

A

5

A

2

11

14

4

Cabinet 4

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Cabinet Assembly
  2. Counter Assembly
  3. Cover, Power Switch
  4. Power Switch Unit
  5. SAS Unit
  6. Connector, Hopper
  7. Bracket, Drawer A, Cabinet
  8. Drawer Screw
  9. Cover A, Logic
10. Cover c, Logic
11. Coin Hopper
12. Stay, Hopper, Cabinet
13. Monitor Unit
14. Coin Tray Unit
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 8
 C CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 D Wing Nut M4
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Main Door

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Door Assembly
  2. Harness
  3. Coin Track Assembly
  4. Coin Acceptor
  5. Cover, PCB
  6. Wire
  7. Fla Clip
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 10
 B Toothed Lock Washer D5
 C CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 D CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8
 E CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8

Lower Door (1)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Door Assembly
  2. Base Frame A
  3. Base Frame B
  4. Hook Plate
  5. Guide Hook
  6. Spring, Coil
  7. Chute, Coin A
  8. Chute, Coin B
  9. Plate, Guard B
10. PCB Unit (DCNB-2)
11. Switch
12. Coating Clip
 A Spacer, D4 X 10
 B CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8
 C CR Flathead M4 X 6
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 E Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 F Plain Washer (L) M4

1

B

A

2

A

6

5

3

D
4

C

E

C

7

C

1

3

9

11

D

12
D

D
B10D

D

8 7

12

2D

4
D

E

A

F

6

12

D 5

D
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Lower Door (2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Door Assembly
  2. Sub Frame A, Door
  3. Sub Frame B, Door
  4. Wire
  5. Spacer
  6. Cover (L) Door
  7. Cover (R) Door
  8. Guide, Button, Door
  9. Open Button, Door
10. Belly Glass
11. Bracket, Entry, Track
12. Entry (F), Track
13. Entry, (R) C25, Track
14. Harness
15. Coating Clip
 A E-Ring, D12
 B Flange Lock Nut M3
 C Domed Cap Nut M4
 D Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 E CR Flathead M3 X 8
 F Toothed Lock Washer D3

1

6

2

11 

5

3

10

B

B

7
8

D

A

B

9

4

C
B

14

B

15C
B

F

E

13

12

B

Belly Light

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Shadow Box
  2. Harness
  3. Cover, St Vessel
  4. Starter, Fluorescent
  5. Lamp, Fluorescent
  6. Wire Saddle
  7. C Rubber A, Door
  8. C Rubber B, Door
 A Flange Lock Nut M3
 B Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 C Toothed Lock Washer D4
 D Toothed Lock Washer D3

2

2

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

A

B

C

2

2

1

D
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Bill Validator (1)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Door Assembly
  2. Key Cylinder
  3. Spacer, Key, Cabinet
  4. Key Washer D19
  5. Key Plate (A), Bill Validator
  6. Stacker Door, Bill Validator
  7. Key Plate (B), Bill Validator
  8. Box, Bill Validator
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4

B

3
10

2

B

4

C
13

12

11

11

1

B

12

B

9
5

8

D

7

B

6
6

A

3

A

Bill Validator (2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Bill Validator (Main Unit)
  2. Switch  Assembly, JCM, Bill Validator
  3. Micro Switch
  4. J-Entry, (JCM-A), Bill Validator
  5. Box, Bill Validator
  6. Harness
  7. Harness
  8. Code Bush
  9. Cover, Bill Validator
10. Cover Switch, Bill Validator
11. Stacker, Bill Validator
12. Key Cylinder
13. Key Spacer D19
 A CRPH  M2 X 10
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 C CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 12
 D Toothed Lock Washer D4

1

2

A

A
8

6

2
3

4

7

2

43

5

2

1

2

3

4

2

3

A

A

Cabinet Speaker

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, Cabinet Speaker
  2. Plate, Cabinet Speaker
  3. Speaker
  4. Harness
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 12
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Coin Track Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Base, PCB, Coin Track
  2. Holder, PCB, Coin Track
  3. Film, Coin Track
  4. PSB Unit (SCSA-2)
  5. Solenoid
  6. Spring, Coil
  7. Plate, Link-B, Coin Track
  8. Plate, Link-A, Coin Track
  9. Spacer
10. Plate, Link-C, Coin Track
11. Frame, Coin Track
12. Stay Sensor, Coin Track
13. Photo Sensor
14. Guide, Coin
15. Shaft Flap A, Coin Track
16. Shaft Flap B, Coin Track
17. Plate, Guide, Coin Track
18. Chute, Coin, Coin Track
19. Guide Coin C, Coin Track
20. Holder Lever, Coin Track
21. Spring, Coin Track
22. Cover, Coin Track
23. Guide Coin B, Coin Track
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 6
 B CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8
 C CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 25
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M3 X 6
 E CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 F CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 12
 G Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 H E-Ring D2
 I Plain Washer D4
 J Roll Pin D3 X 10
 K Flange Lock Nut M3

1
2

3

5

J

H
H

17

18

D
23 19 G

H
16

15

14

K

9

21
201122

E

12
13

F
H

DI

E

B

H

6
7

8

9

9
10

I
B

B

C

4

A

1

2

3

4

A

Electro-Mechanical Meters Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, Counter, Cabinet
  2. Film, Cabinet
  3. PCB Unit (CTRB-2)
  4. Harness
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

A

A

B

Logic Unit (1) Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame, Logic Assembly
  2. CD-ROM Drive
  3. PCB Unit (IOAB-2)
  4. PCB Unit (IOBB-2)
  5. PCB Unit (COMB-2)
  6. Cover (C), Logic Unit
  7. Cover (A), Logic Unit
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 B Wing Nut M4

1

2

5

C

D

D

B

6

7

12

13

14A

F

15

16

E

A

8

9

10

11

3 4

4

B

Logic Unit (2) Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame, Logic Assembly
  2. PCB Unit (BCKB-2)
  3. Fan
  4. Guide Rail
  5. Cover (B), Logic Assembly
  6. Plate, Logic Assembly
  7. Door, Logic Assembly
  8. Spacer, Key, Cabinet
  9. Key Cylinder
10. Key Washer D19
11. Plate, Lock
12. Logic Door Assembly
13. Box CD-ROM Drive
14. CD-ROM Drive, ATAPI
15. PCB Unit (MCTB-2)
16. Micro Switch
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 6
 B Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 C Wing Nut M4
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 E CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 5
 F CRPH M2 X 10

1

B

7

C

3
3

6
5

4

2

2

B

7

A 7

Power Switch Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, Power Switch
  2. Switch
  3. Fuse Holder
  4. Outlet
  5. Fuse Holder, Knob
  6. Fuse (2A)
  7. Harness
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 B Toothed Lock Washer D4
 C Nut w/Toothed Washer M4



637140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Button Panel Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Push Button, “Change”
  2. Push Button, “Select 1”
  3. Push Button, “Select 3”
  4. Push Button, “Select 5”
  5. Push Button, “Select 7”
  6. Push Button, “Select 9”
  7. Push Button, “Spin”
  8. Push Button, “Bet Max”
  9. Push Button, “Bet 5”
10. Push Button, “Bet 4”
11. Push Button, “Bet 3”
12. Push Button, “Bet 2”
13. Push Button, “Bet 1”
14. Panel, SLT5, Door

1

2
3

4
5

6

7

8
9

10
11

12

13

14

SAS Unit Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Base, SAS Unit
  2. PCB Unit (SASB-2)
  3. Cover, SAS Unit
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 6

1

2

A

3

B

1

10

11

B

2A

122
A

3

C C

13

A
12

B

B

9

6

6
7

8
9

5

5

4

Transformer Unit Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Base, Transformer
  2. Transformer
  3. Cover, Transformer
  4. Outlet
  5. Fuse Holder
  6. Fuse (2A)
  7. Fuse (5A)
  8. Fuse (6.25A)
  9. Fuse Holder, Knob
10. Harness
11. Harness
12. Harness
13. Harness
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 B Toothed Lock Washer D4
 C CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
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Noise Filter Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, Noise Filter
  2. Code Bush
  3. Bush
  4. Fuse Holder
  5. Fuse (10A)
  6. Fuse Holder, Knob
  7. Harness
  8. Harness
  9. Noise Filter
10. Surge Absorber
11. Harness
12. Harness
13. Harness
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 B Toothed Lock Washer D4
 C CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 12

a

b

1

256

7

8

9

C

B

10

A

A

B

D

B

B

A

10

11

11

12 13

13

B

A11

4

3

B 1
16

3

4

7

8 A  13  

14

10

10
2 C

D

15
9

11

B
11

F E  

5

2

D

6

10

Power Supply Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, Power Supply
  2. Fuse Holder
  3. Fuse (10A)
  4. Fuse (8A)
  5. Fuse (4A)
  6. Fuse Holder, Knob
  7. Base Terminal, Power Supply
  8. Terminal
  9. Blind Plate, Power Supply
10. Harness
11. Harness
12. Switching Regulator
13. Switching Regulator
14. Switching Regulator
15. Cover, Power Supply
16. Harness
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 12
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 C Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 D Toothed Lock Washer D4
 E CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8
 F CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8



657140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

Control Panel Assembly

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Control Panel, Door
  2. Plate, Guide A, Door
  3. Button Panel Assembly
  4. Bolster, Door
  5. Wing, Left, Door
  6. Wing, Right, Door
  7. Spacer, Cabinet
  8. Bill Entry Assembly
  9. Stay Bill Entry
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 B Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 C CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8

1

2

3

4

A

C

C A

7B

A

9A

5

C

6

7
8

B-Top Top Box Assembly (1)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame, Glass, B-Top
  2. C-Rubber, B-Top
  3. Glass (Game Specific)
  4. Shadow Box, B-Top
  5. Harness
  6. Cover, St Vessel
  7. Lamp, Fluorescent
  8. Starter, Fluorescent
  9. Wire Saddle
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M3 X 6
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 C Toothed Lock Washer D4

1

4

5

A

6

7

8

9

5

3

2

2

B-Top Top Box Assembly (2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Tray, B-Top
  2. Face (C), B-Top
  3. Roller
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8

3

1

2

A

A
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B-Top Top Box Assembly (3)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Frame (A), B-Top
  2. Frame (B), B-Top
  3. Stay (C), B-Top
  4. Cover, B-Top
  5. Cosmetic End Cap, B-Top
  6. Rubber Foot
  7. Spring
  8. Hook (A), B-top
  9. Hook (B), B-Top
10. Hook (C), B-Top
11. B-Top Shadow Box Assembly
12. Stay (A), B-Top
13. Stay (B), B-Top
14. Stopper, B-Top
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 B CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 8
 C Spacer D4 X 3
 D CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 6
 E CRPH w/Double Washer M4 X 14
 F Spacer D4 X 8
 G CRPH w/Double Washer M3 X 8
 H Plain Washer M5
 I CRPH w/Double Washer M5 X 10
 J Spacer D5 X 5
 K CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 8
 L CRPH w/Toothed Washer M5 X 10

123

C

B A

A

E

F

4

5

5 4

J

14

9

K

10K8

D
I

J

14

11

13 13L

LL

L

12L

J

D

7

GH I

6

B-Top Top Box Assembly (4)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, B-Top
  2. Coating Clip
  3. Key Cylinder
  4. Spacer, Key, Cabinet
  5. Key Washer D19
  6. Key Plate, B-Top
  7. Switch
  8. Bracket, Switch, B-Top
  9. Plate Damper, B-Top
10. Damper, B-Top
11. Base, Damper, B-Top
12. Candle (Signal Tower)
13. Base Candle, B-Top
14. Sheet Candle, B-Top
15. Harness
16. Hinge, B-Top
17. B-Top Door Assembly
 A Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 B CHRP No. 8-32UNC 3/4”
 C Toothed Lock Washer D4
 D CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 E Toothed Lock Washer D4
 F Nut w/Toothed Washer M4

12

2

12

13B

14

4

6
5

87

E

D

17

F

1110916

D

15
A

C

A

3

A

A

2
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B-Top Top Box Assembly (5)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Top Box Assembly
  2. Tray Assembly
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 8
 B CRPH w/Double Washer M8 X 20

1

2
A

B

R-Top Top Box Assembly (1)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Door Frame, R-Top
  2. Ribbon, R-Top
  3. Glass (Game Specific)
  4. Holder, Glass (A), R-Top
  5. Push Switch, R-Top
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 6
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M3 X 6

1

2

3

4
4

4

A

A

A

A
5B

R-Top Top Box Assembly (2)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Assembly, R-Top
  2. Candle (Signal Tower)
  3. Assembly, Tray
  4. Assembly, Upper Fluorescent
  5. Assembly, R-Top Door
 A CRPH w/Double Washer M8 X 20
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 6
 C CHRP No. 8-32UNC 3/4”
 D Toothed Lock Washer D4
 E Nut w/Toothed Washer M4

1

C

2

3
2

4
5

B

B
A

D

E
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R-Top Top Box Assembly (3)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Box, R-Top
  2. Key Cylinder
  3. Spacer, Key, Cabinet
  4. Key Washer
  5. Release Lock, R-Top
  6. Hook Lock (A), R-Top
  7. Spring
  8. Hook Lock (B), R-Top
  9. Bar Lock, R-top
10. Spacer
11. Door Switch
12. Base Switch, R-Top
13. Spacer, Candle, R-Top
14. Base, Candle, R-Top
15. Coating Clip
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M3 X 6
 B CRPH w/Toothed Washer M4 X 10
 C Washer D5
 D Washer D4
 E Nut w/Toothed Washer M4

1

13

11
12

E

CB
A

A
B

C
10

8

A

D 5

9

6
7

D

A
10

5

4

3

2

E

E

15 E

E

15

14

1

7

A

4

5
6

C

B
A

2

3

2

2

R-Top Top Box Assembly (4)

ITEM DESCRIPTION
  1. Reflector, R-Top
  2. Harness
  3. FL-10W Cover
  4. Wire Saddle
  5. Starter, Fluorescent
  6. Lamp, Fluorescent
  7. Coating Clip
 A CRPH w/Toothed Washer M3 X 6
 B Nut w/Toothed Washer M4
 C Toothed Lock Washer D4
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Suspended Operation

Jackpot Reset

If the jackpot is won, the game is suspended.
Insert the key into the JP reset key switch and turn it
90° clockwise after receiving the jackpot to return to the
ordinary game.

Attendant Pay

When the number of coins to be paid is more than
the number of coins set for the “attendant pay”, the
game is suspended and the attendant pays. Insert the
key into the JP reset key switch and turn it 90° clock-
wise after the attendant pays to return to the ordinary
game. You can set the number of coins the attendant
pays in the Audit mode.

Error Message in Display

If an error message appears on the screen, the
game is suspended until you recover from the error. If
the error message is left on the screen and you cannot
restart the game even though you have recovered from
the error, insert the key into the Reset key switch and
turn it 90° clockwise to return to the ordinary game. If an
error message appears, refer to the troubleshooting
section of this manual.

Coin Jamming

Open the main door and check the location the coins are
jammed.

When the Coins are Jammed in the Coin
Acceptor:
Open the main door. Remove the harness from the

coin acceptor. Press the lever on the side of the coin
track unit and remove the coin acceptor from the coin
track unit.

Refer to  the coin acceptor instruction manual
provided by the manufacturer for more information.

Install the coin acceptor into the coin track unit.
Connect the connector to the coin acceptor. Close the
main door.

When the Coins are Jammed in the Coin Track Unit:

Open the main door. Remove the connector from
the coin acceptor. Press the lever on the side of the

coin track unit and remove the coin acceptor from the
coin track unit.

Remove the one M4 screw to
remove the DCNB BOX
cover. Remove the
connector of the wire
harness from the coin
track unit. Remove the
two M4 toothed pan-
head screws and one
M4 screw to remove
the coin track unit.
Remove the coins
jammed in the coin
track unit. Install the
coin track unit using
the two M4 screws
and one M4 screw.
Connect the wire harness
from the coin track unit to the
DCNB. Install the DCNB BOX
cover using the one M4 screw.
Install the coin acceptor in the
coin track unit. Install the
connector in the coin acceptor.

Close the main door.

Module 4
Troubleshooting 4
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Troubleshooting Chart

Use the following charts to troubleshoot and
diagnose errors.

Error Code Chart

DCNB (Door Connector PCB) Error

RTC (Real Time Clock) Error

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

822
TROPSNARTLLIB

DEVOMER
llibhcattA

.tropsnart
teserotuA

922 RORREMOCVB
elbackcehC

llibotsnoitcennoc
.rotadilav

teserotuA

232-032 RORREVB
llibkcehC

.rotadilav
teserotuA

332
GNIKCATSLLIB

RORRE
llibkcehC

.rotadilav
teserotuA

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

103-003 RORRECTR

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

kcehC,niaga
lortnoCniaM

.BCP

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

013
YEKLE

DEVOMER

cinortcelEteS
noylreporpyeK

lortnoCniaM
.BCP

yek-teseR

113
YEKLE

DEGNAHC
.tesertnadnettA

yek-teseR

213
CRCYEKLE

RORRE

htiwecalpeR
cinortcelEdilav

.yeK

yek-teseR

313
ATADYEKLE

TSOL

htiwecalpeR
cinortcelEdilav

.yeK

yek-teseR

413
EPYTYEKLE

RORRE

htiwecalpeR
cinortcelEdilav

.yeK

yek-teseR

713-513 RORREYEKLE

cinortcelEkcehC
rorresihtfI.yeK
,niagasneppah

niaMkcehc
.BCPlortnoC

yek-teseR

Electronic Key Error

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

072
BNCD

TCENNOCSID

rooDkcehC
BCProtcennoC

tiucriC
teserotuA

482-172 RORREBNCD
rooDkcehC

BCProtcennoC
tiucriC

teserotuA
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RORRENOITACINUMMOC

004
MOC

TCENNOCSID

tcennoC
noitacinummoC
.ylreporpBCP

teserotuA

104
DLPCMOC

RORRE

ecalpeR
noitacinummoC

.BCP
teserotuA

204
MARPDMOC

RORRE

ecalpeR
noitacinummoC

.BCP
teserotuA

304
ONMOC

ESNOPSER

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

kcehC,niaga
noitacinummoC

.BCP

teserotuA

404
ATADMOC

RORRE

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

kcehC,niaga
noitacinummoC

.BCP

teserotuA

504
MORMOC

NOISREV

htiwecalpeR
noMORdilav

noitacinummoC
.BCP

yek-teseR

604 MARMOC

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

kcehC,niaga
noitacinummoC

.BCP

yek-teseR

704 CRCMORMOC

htiwecalpeR
noMORdilav

noitacinummoC
.BCP

yek-teseR

114
TSOHMOC

TUOEMIT

ehtkcehC
tropnoitcennoc

no
noitacinummoC

stidnaBCP
rofelbac

otnoitcennoc
.tsohlanretxe

teserotuA

Communication Error Touch Screen Error

CDrom Error

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

054

ST
TCENNOCSID

RORRE

kcehC
noitcennoc

hcuoTrofelbac
.ecivedneercS

teserotuA

154
LAITINIST

RORRE
-eR(tratseR

)purewop
.niagaenihcam

yek-teseR

554-254
ST

-ITACINUMMOC
RORRENO

hcuoTkcehC
.ecivedneercS

teserotuA

654
ST

RELLORTNOC
RORRE

hcuoTkcehC
.ecivedneercS

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

084

DAERMORDC
RORRE

rorresihtfI
sneppah

,ylsuounitnoc
-DCecalper

roaidemMOR
.ecivedMOR-DC

yek-teseR

184

CSIMMORDC
RORRE

rorresihtfI
sneppah

,ylsuounitnoc
-DCecalper

roaidemMOR
.ecivedMOR-DC

yek-teseR

284
MORDC

NOITADILAV
RORRE

htiwecalpeR
MOR-DCdilav

.aidem

yek-teseR

384
AIDEMMORDC

DEGNAHC
htiwecalpeR
MOR-DCdilav

.aidem

teserotuA
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Thermometer Error

Printer Error

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

005

RETEMOMREHT
LIAFMETSYS

)toob-eR(tratseR
sihtfI.enihcam

sneppahrorre
ehtkcehc,niaga

lortnoCniaM
.BCP

yek-teseR

105

RETEMOMREHT
RORRE

)toob-eR(tratseR
sihtfI.enihcam

sneppahrorre
ehtkcehc,niaga

lortnoCniaM
.BCP

yek-teseR
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RETEMOMREHT

RORREATAD
niaMkcehC

.BCPlortnoC
yek-teseR

405-305
REVOECIVED

TAEH
rewoPniaMnruT

arofffohctiwS
.elihw

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR
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retnirpehtkcehC

.elbacstidna
teserotuA
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-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

ehtkcehc,niaga
.retnirp

teserotuA

207
RETNIRP

TUOREPAP
.repapehtlliF teserotuA
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MAJRETNIRP evomeR

.repapdemmaj
yek-teseR

407

RETNIRP
-ITACINUMMOC

RORRENO

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

ehtkcehc,niaga
.retnirp

yek-teseR

507
RETNIRP

FFOREWOP
RORRE

tesertnadnettA
yek-teseR

607

YAPTEKCIT
RORRE

ehttnirperoT
teser,tekcit

tnadnetta
oT.egassem

ehttnirplecnac
dnatekcit

dnahtseuqer
ehtnrut,yap
yek-topkcaj

gnihsupelihw
.nottubtuohsac

yek-teseRPJ

ROM Version Error

RAM Error

EEPROM Error

Low Battery Voltage Error

Program Error

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

018
NOISREVMOR

RORRE

ecalpeR
htiwmargorP
margorPdilav

.MOR

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

038
ATADMORPEE

TSOL

MARraelCllA
erudecorp

.deriuqer

yek-teseR

238-138
MORPEE

RORRE

-eR(tratseR
)purewop

sihtfI.enihcam
sneppahrorre

kcehc,niaga
lortnoCniaM

.BCP

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

188
YRETTABWOL
)CTR(EGATLOV

CTRecalpeR
yrettabpukcab

lortnoCniaMno
.BCP

yek-teseR

288
YRETTABWOL

-MVN(EGATLOV
)0B

0BMVNecalpeR
yrettabpukcab

lortnoCniaMno
.BCP

yek-teseR

388
YRETTABWOL

-MVN(EGATLOV
)1B

1BMVNecalpeR
yrettabpukcab

lortnoCniaMno
.BCP

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

098
YROMEMEMAG

DETPURROC

melborpsuoireS
yromemni

-LEesU.ecived
mrofrepotyeK

teseRllA

yek-teseR

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

128
ATADPUKCAB

RORRE

MARraelCllA
sierudecorp

.deriuqer
yek-teseR
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CPU Exception Error

Self Diagnostics On Bootsequence

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

009
MARKROW

RORRE

melborpsuoireS
yromemni

.ecived

109
MORMARGORP

RORRE

htiwecalpeR
margorPdilav

.MOR

209
MORATAD

RORRE
htiwecalpeR

.MORataDdilav

509
BTCM

TCENNOCSID

niaMtcennoC
BCPlortnoC

.ylreporp

609
BAOI

TCENNOCSID

O/ItcennoC
BCPAevirD

.ylreporp

709
BBOI

TCENNOCSID

O/ItcennoC
BCPBevirD

.ylreporp

909
BMOC

TCENNOCSID

tcennoC
noitacinummoC
.ylreporpBCP

019
DLPCBTCM

RORRE
niaMkcehC

.BCPlortnoC

119
DLPCBAOI

RORRE

evirDO/IkcehC
dnaBCPA
.draobkcaB

219
DLPCBBOI

RORRE

evirDO/IkcehC
dnaBCPB
.draobkcaB

419
DLPCBMOC

RORRE

kcehC
noitacinummoC

dnaBCP
.draobkcaB

519
MARCIHPARG

RORRE
niaMkcehC

.BCPlortnoC

129
0BMVN

TCENNOCSID

VNtresnI
0BCPyromeM

.ylreporp

229
1BMVN

TCENNOCSID

VNtresnI
1BCPyromeM

.ylreporp

529
ROTINOMCA

LIAF
.enilCAkcehC

)V511,V42(

629
MARPUKCAB

RORRE
niaMkcehC

.BCPlortnoC

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

729
ATADPUKCAB

DERAELC
egnahC

.yeKcinortcelE

829
ATADPUKCAB

RORRE

MARraelCllA
sierudecorp

.deriuqer

039 RORREYEKLE
htiwecalpeR

cinortcelEdilav
.yeK

139
RORREYEKLE

MARGORP-
CRCMOR

dehctamesU
yeKcinortcelE

dilavhtiw
.MORmargorP

239
RORREYEKLE

MORATAD-
CRC

dehctamesU
yeKcinortcelE
ataDdilavhtiw

.MOR

339
YEKLE

DEVOMER
cinortcelEteS
.ylreporpyeK

439
MORPEE

RORRE
niaMkcehC

.BCPlortnoC

639-539
MARDNUOS

RORRE

evirDO/IkcehC
dnaBCPA
.draobkcaB

739
ATADDNUOS

RORRE

MORDCkcehC
roecived

.aidemMORDC

049 RORREMORDC
MORDCkcehC

roecived
.aidemMORDC

edoCrorrE noitpircseD noitcA epyTteseR

369-059
noitpecxeUPC*

srorre
noitpircsed

melborpsuoireS
.metsysni
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rorrE
edoC

noitpircseD noitcA teseR
epyT

089
189
289
389
489
099
199

DESSECCAROODNIAM
DESSECCAROODPORD
DESSECCAROODCIGOL

DESSECCAROODBUS
DESSECCAROODLLIB

DESSECCAROODECNANETNIAM
DESSECCAROODLLIF

tnadnettA
teser

yek-teseR

589
689
789
889
989
299
399

TROPROODCIGOL
TROPROODNIAM

TROPROODLLIB
TROPROODPORD

TROPROODBUS
TROPROODECNANETNIAM

TROPROODLLIF

kcehC
rood
rosnes
.tiucric

yek-teseR

Door Error (During Power Down)

Contact KGI

Contact KGI if you cannot solve the problem by the
solutions above.
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Module 5
Maintenance

Maintenance Chart
Perform maintenance periodically according to the

following table.

Outer Cleaning

Cleaning the Cabinet
Wipe the cabinet with a soft cloth using a cleaner,

which is a usually used in casino.

Cleaning the Artwork
Wipe the sub-door artwork and top artwork with a

soft cloth using a glass-only cleaner.

Caution : Do not spray the cleaner into the vents
directly,  it may cause damage to internal
components or assemblies.

Caution : Do not subject the glass to an impact,
it may break. Use care when removing the glass
as some sharp edges may be encountered.

Cleaning the Plated Parts
Wipe plated parts such as a control panel, wing,

doorframe with a soft cloth using a dedicated cleaner.

Cleaning the Coin Tray
Wipe the coin tray with a soft cloth using a non-

abrasive cleaner.

Cleaning the Coin Track Unit

Cleaning the Coin Entry
Wipe the coin entry with a soft cloth using a non-

abrasive cleaner.

Cleaning the Coin Acceptor
Wipe the dust and dirt from the coins off the coin

acceptor periodically.
Refer to their instruction manuals for more informa-

tion.

Cleaning the Diverter
Wipe the dust and dirt from the coins off the coin

Diverter flapper with a soft brush periodically.

Cleaning the Coin Drop Sensor
Wipe the dust and dirt from the coins off the coin

drop sensor with a soft brush periodically.

Cleaning the Coin Chute
Wipe the coin chute with a soft cloth using a non-

abrasive cleaner.

Caution : Do not spray the cleaner on the play
button on the control panel directly, it may cause
damage.

Caution :Do not spray the cleaner on the coin
entry directly, it may get into the cabinet and cause
damage.

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.

WARNING: Power to the machine must be turned
off prior to cleaning the inside of the machine or
removing any mechanical or electrical assembly.
Unplug the machine.

MAINTENANCE CHART

Item 1 month 3 months 6 months

Outer

Cleaning Yes

Monitor glass

Cleaning Yes

Degaussing Yes

FL and starter

Light test Yes

Button

Light test Yes

Movement test Yes

5
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Cleaning the Monitor Screen
Wipe the monitor screen with a soft cloth using a

non-abrasive cleaner.

Degauss
When the monitor becomes magnetized, degauss

it using a demagnetizer. Turning off the power switch and
on again activates a degauss coil of the monitor to
degauss the monitor.

Changing the Fluorescent Lamps and Starters

Sub-door Fluorescent
Open the sub door.

Remove the harness for the
sub door FL lamp from the
main door. Remove the five
M4 screws and remove the sub
door FL unit. Change Fluorescent
Lamp.

B-top Fluorescent
Open the top door. Remove the harness for the B-

top FL from the top-door
Loosen the M5 screw of
the FL stopper on the
right side of the door
unit, slide the FL box to
the left, turning it down-
ward to open it.  (The FL
stopper on the left side,
which is used in ship-
ment, may be removed).
Replace the FL lamp and the glow lamp.

Roundtop Fluorescent
Remove the top door.

Replace the FL lamp and the
glow lamp.

Changing Play Button and Function Button

Change Button
Remove the harness from the button.

Remove A counterclockwise to remove it, and
remove the button unit.

Change Button Lamp
Remove the harness on which the button

is installed. Turn “B”  part counterclockwise until
a click heard, and remove it. Remove button
lamp.

Changing the Fuses

Change the fuse according to the following proce-
dure. Turn the knob counterclockwise while pressing it
to remove it from the cabinet.  Remove the fuse from the
knob and replace with the new one.  Turn the knob
clockwise while pressing it to mount the knob on the
cabinet. Make sure that the knob does not become
detached by pulling the knob lightly after you mount it.

Noise Filter Unit Fuse
Remove the two M5 screws from the

middle shelf and one M4 and one M5
screws from inside the bill validator unit to
remove the noise filter unit.  Pull out the
bill validator unit toward you and remove
the two connectors from the back of the
unit to remove the noise filter unit.  Re-
place the fuse according to the
procedure above.

Power supply Unit Fuse
Remove the hopper

unit. Replace the fuse
according to the procedure
above.

Transformer Unit Fuse
Remove the hopper unit.

Replace the fuse according to
the procedure above. Replace
with the new fuse that has
the rating written on the seal.

Caution : Turn off the power switch and remove
the AC plug before you attempt to change the fuse.
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Power switch Unit fuse
Replace the fuse according to the

procedure above. Replace with the new
fuse that has the rating written on
the seal.

Changing the Batteries
The MCTB is equipped with two batteries and the

MVMB on the MCTB is equipped with one battery.

Removal
Open the logic door and remove the MCTB.

Remove the coin-style battery by pressing the tab in the
center with your finger or a pen point.

 Silk screen MCTB

Installation
The coin-style battery has polarity. Insert the

battery into the battery holder with the positive terminal
side up. Snap in the battery with a light pressure. The
battery is a CR2032 (JIS) or equivalent. Make sure that
the battery is inserted into the battery holder with the

positive terminal side up.

WARNING: The improper changing of the battery
may cause a loss of data. After changing the
battery, you may need to change the EL-key and
initialize the system.

BATTERY SPECIFICATIONS

Model Nominal
voltage (V)

Nominal
capacity

(mAh)

Dimensions
(mm)

Discharge
current (mA)

CR2032 3 220

Positive
terminal side

f20.0
Negative

terminal side
f17.1Thickne-

ss   3.2

0.2

Changing the Denomination
Perform All Reset to change the denomination. You

can change the denomination from SYSTEM OPTION of
the procedure for All Reset.

JUMPER SOCKETS
The options on the cabinet, including the bill

validator, are set by the jumper sockets on each board.
This chapter describes the jumper sockets and how to

set each option.

I/O Drive A Board (IOAB)

The following shows the jumper sockets (JP1)
which are tinning-soldered between 1 and 2, or 2 and 3.

The R62 and R71 are the axial lead-type resistors
with an arbitrary resistance.

Caution : All Reset clears all data stored in the
backup memory, including the credit, software
meter and game log.

 

JP1

R62 R71 JP5 JP6 JP7 JP8 JP9

JP2 JP3 JP4

 

 

 

Connection between 1 and 2
(default)  

Connection between 2 and 3 
  

Jumper socket

Connection between 1 and 2
(default) 

Connection between 2 and 3Jumper socket

 

1 

2 

3 

1
2
3

1
2
3

1
2
3

1
2

3
1

2
3

1
2

3
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JP1:
You can select between 1-2 and 2-3. Normally, it is

fixed to 1-2.
1-2: The JTAG pin of the CPLD is controlled from

the MCTB-2. (default)
2-3: The JTAG pin of the CPLD is controlled from

the personal computer outside by isolating it from the
MCTB.

JP2, JP3 and JP4:
You can select the required special drive circuit

when the WBS-11-SS is used as a bill validator. All the
jumper sockets must be the same setting.

1-2: Dedicated to the WBS-11-SS  (default)
2-3: Normal RS-232C level
JP5 and JP6:
You can select the sound mixer board. The sound

mixer board is optional. Use connectors CNI03 and
CNI04 to connect it to the IOAB-2. Both the jumper
sockets must be the same setting.

1-2: Not used  (default)
2-3: Used
JP7, JP8 and JP9:
You can select the sound effect IC (YSS915).
The sound effect IC is optional. All the jumper

sockets must be the same setting.
1-2: Not used  (default)
2-3: Used
R62:
This resistor has an arbitrary resistance (default =

470 ohm) to avoid an overload to the light emitting
material of the photo coupler. This overload can occur
because there is no load resistance for the photo
coupler of the bill validator.

R71:
This resistor has an arbitrary resistance (default =

0 ohm) to avoid an overload to the light emitting mate-
rial of the photo coupler. This overload can occur
because there is no load resistance for the photo
coupler of the printer.

I/O Drive A Board (IOAB)

The following shows the jumper connections

between 1 and 2, and 2 and 3 for the JP1 through JP4
JP1:

You can select the polarity of the brake signal of
the hopper motor to stop the brake when resetting.

1-2: 0: Brake on, 1: Brake off   (default)
2-3: 0: Brake off, 1: Brake on
JP2:
You can select between 1-2 and 2-3. . Normally, it

is fixed to 1-2.
1-2: The JTAG pin of the CPLD is controlled from

the MCTB-2.  (default)
2-3: The JTAG pin of the CPLD is controlled from

the personal computer outside by isolating it from the
MCTB.

JP3:
You can select the polarity of the power control

signal of the coin acceptor to turn off the power when
resetting. The coin acceptor power control feature is
optional.

1-2: 0: Low output 1: High output  (default)
2-3: 0: High output 1: Low output
JP4:
You can select the polarity of the power control

signal of the hopper to turn off the power when reset-
ting. The hopper power control feature is optional.

1-2: 0: Low output 1: High output  (default)
2-3: 0: High output 1: Low output
LS240 (IC socket):
Changing these two ICs to LS244 reverses the

polarity of the communication port to the SDS unit from
negative logic to positive logic.

 

LS240 (IC socket) P3 P4

P3 P4

Connection between 1 and 2
(default) 

Connection between 2 and 3Jumper socket

1
2

3
1

2
3

1
2

3
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Connection between 1 and 2
(default)  

Connection between 2 and 3 
  

Jumper socket

Connection between 1 and 2
(default) 

Connection between 2 and 3Jumper socket

 

1 

2 

3 

1
2
3

1
2
3

1
2
3

1
2

3
1

2
3

1
2

3

LS240: Negative logic  • idefault• j

LS244: Positive logic.

Backboard (BCKB)

The following shows the jumper sockets which are
soldered using a lead wire between 1 and 2, and 2 and 3
for the JP3 and JP4.

The following shows the jumper connection
between 1 and 2, and 2 and 3 for the JP1, JP2 and
JP10 through JP13.

The following shows the jumper connection for the
JP 5 through JP9.

JP1: (SDS-PAR-POW)

You can select between 1-2 (internal) and 2-3

 

JP1

JP2

JP10

JP12

JP11

JP13

JP3

JP4

JP5

JP6

JP7

JP8

JP9

Short Open

1
2

1
2

(external).
1-2: +5 V power for the parallel SDS signal is

supplied by this system. (INT-POW)
2-3: +5 V power for the parallel SDS signal is

supplied by the Slot Data System (SDS). (EXT-POW)
(Default)

JP2: (SDS-PAR-GND)
You can select between 1-2 (internal) and 2-3

(external).
1-2: The GND for the parallel SDS signal is sup-

plied by this system. (INT- GND)
2-3: The GND for the parallel SDS signal is

supplied by the SDS. (EXT- GND)  (Default)
JP3: (SDS-SER-POW)
You can select between 1-2 (internal) and 2-3

(external).
1-2: +5 V power for the serial SDS signal is

supplied by this system. (INT-POW)
2-3: +5 V power for the serial SDS signal is

supplied by the SDS. (EXT-POW)  (Default)
JP4: (SDS-SER-GND)
You can select between 1-2 (internal) and 2-3

(external).
1-2: The GND for the serial SDS signal is supplied

by this system. (INT-GND)
2-3: The GND for the serial SDS signal is supplied

by the SDS. (EXT- GND)  (Default)
JP5-8: (PROGRESSIVE COMMON)
You can select between open and short.
Open: The GND for each progressive signal is

supplied by each signal line. (EXT-GND)  (Default)
Short: The GND for each progressive signal is

supplied by this system. (INT-GND)
JP5: Progressive 1 (PG1)
JP6: Progressive 2 (PG2)
JP7: Progressive 3 (PG3)
JP8: Progressive 4 (PG4)
JP9: (MONITOR +5V)
You can select between open and short. Pin 9 is

not connected to the standard monitor.
Short: +5 V power is supplied to pin 9. (+5V)
Open: Pin 9 is not connected to the monitor.

(Default)
JP10-13: (TO DCNB SPEAKER SIGNAL)
You can select between 1-2 and 2-3. All the

jumper sockets must be the same setting to prevent the
DCNB-2 and the route of the ribbon cable for connect-
ing the DCNB-2 from being floated when the speaker is
not connected to the DCNB-2. All the jumper sockets
must be the same setting.

1-2: The sound output signal is applied to the
speaker terminal connected to the DCNB-2. (TO
DCNB)

2-3: The speaker terminal connected to the
DCNB-2 is connected to the GND. (GND)  (Default)

JP10: Left speaker + (SPEAKER L+)
JP11: Left speaker - (SPEAKER L-)
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Module 6
Overall Wiring Diagrams 6

This chapter shows the overall wiring diagrams.
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Overall Wiring Diagram
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CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Door  Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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B-Top Box Wiring Diagram
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CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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R-Top Box Wiring Diagram
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CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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All AC Wiring Diagram
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CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Monitor Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Bill Validator Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Other Cabinet  Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Coin Track Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Play Button (5 Reel) Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Play Button (3 Reel)Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Play Button (Poker) Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Function Panel Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.
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Printer Unit Wiring Diagram

CAUTION: PCBs are electrostatic sensitive!
Discharge body static prior to handling any PCB
to prevent damage or destruction of static
sensitive components.

 

T
op

bo
x 

S
ec

tio
n

16
 / 

16
P

rin
te

r 
U

ni
t

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9 10
11

1
21

3 14
15

1
617

18
1

9 2
0

YEL/BLK
WHT/VIO

WHT/PNK

ORN

BRN

PNK

VIO

BLK

P
R

N

P
rin

te
r 

U
ni

t
(I

T
H

A
C

A
)

T
ic

ke
t P

rin
te

r

70
0S

er
ie

s
(I

T
H

A
C

A
)

P
-IT

H
A

C
A

1-
87

63
1-

5
(A

M
P

)

T
o 

T
op

bo
x 

S
ec

tio
n

1-
13

18
11

4-
9

(A
M

P
)

A
1

A
2

A
3

A
4

A
5

A
6

A
7

A
8

A
9

A1
0

B
1

B
2

B
3

B
4

B
5

B
6

B
7

B
8

B
9

B1
0

YEL

P
rin

te
r 

In
di

ca
to

r 
P

C
B

 (
P

R
IB

-2
)

G
G

9P
1 

P
W

B
(T

1)
P

rin
te

r 
P

ap
er

 S
en

so
r

P
S

-1
09

D
(K

O
D

E
N

S
H

I)

1
2

3
P

R
N

 S
E

N
S

IL
-G

-3
S

-S
3C

2-
S

A
(J

A
E

)

C
N

R
01

51
02

1-
05

00
(m

ol
ex

)
1

2
3

5
4

ORN

ORN

RED

BLU

ORN/BLK

ORN/BLK

WHT/GRN

- R
ev

is
e 

H
is

to
ry

 -
(O

ld
 D

ia
gr

am
 N

o.
 0

00
00

88
79

0A
)

a
N

ov
., 

10
, 2

00
0

m
od

. P
rin

te
r 

U
ni

t c
ha

ng
ed

.

G
R

N
G

R
N

 

 



987140 S.  Industrial Road, Suite 200, Las Vegas, NV 89118 © 2000

All Reset
Clears the contents of the backup memory such as the credit,
software meter, and game
 log and initializes the setting of the machine.

Audit Key Switch
Keyswitch located on the right side of the machine, used to access
the audit menu.

Audit Meters
General and detailed meters tracking coin in, out, attendant pay
and bill information.

Backboard (BCKB-2)
PCB located in the back of the logic unit housing.

Bill Entry
The plastic bezel that guides the bill from the front of the machine
into the bill validator.

Bill Meters
Internal meters that track bills data.

Bill Stacker Door Lock
Lock on the door of the bill validator restricting access to the
stacked bills.

Bill Stacker Door Switch
Security switch activates when bill stacker door is opened.

Bill Stacker Switch
Security switch that activates when stacker is removed.

Bill Validator Unit (WBA 13-SS/JCM)
Unit that accepts valid currency while rejecting invalid bills.

Bolster
Armrest

B-top
Intermediate top box.

B-top Artwork
Printed or silk-screened glass that is attached to the top box door
and backlit to show game features or paytables.

Module 7
Glossary & Index 7
A

B

B-top FL Unit
Upper fluorescent assembly that illuminates the B-top Artwork.

B-top Ticket Printer
Ticket printer mounted in the B-top top box.

Cabinet Speaker
Speaker mounted inside the machine cabinet.

Candle
Light mounted on the top of the machine, used to display errors,
jackpots or other conditions.

Cash Ticket Log
Displays the history of cash ticket that occurred recently (ticket #,
date & time, $ amount of ticket paid, status and validation).

Cashout Log
Displays the history of cashout that occurred recently (date & time
and amount).

Clock
Internal timing device used to track date, time and year of events.

Coin acceptor
Device to identify coins.

Coin drop sensor
Sensor to detect reverse coin movement.

Coin Entry
The location on the main door where coins are inserted into the
machine.

Coin Hopper
Motor driven device used to return coins to the player.

Coin Track Unit
Name of the coin traveling path.

Coin Tray
Enclosure on the bottom of the main door used to catch and hold
coins paid from the hopper.

C
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Control Panel Unit
Panel with play button.

Controller
The touch screen controller.

Counter PCB
PCB holding the EM meters.

Counter Unit
Assembly consisting of the counter PCB and the housing, light and
harness.

Dashboard
The dashboard displays the game status information, attendant
message, game instruction, Denomination sign, and other meters.

DC Fan
12VDC cooling fan.

Door Connector PCB
PCB located on the inside of the main door close to the cabinet. It is
the main hub for all door connections (buttons, coin comparitor).

Door Lock Sensor
Sensor used to determine the position of the door lock cam or door
lock.

Drop Box Switch
Switch used to determine when the drop door has been opened.

EL Key
The button that triggers a verification of checksums for the CD-
ROM and the main program chip to see that they match.

EM Counter
Electro-mechanical counter (meter).

Event
An occurrence that is tracked by the soft meters for display in an
event log.

Event Log
Checks a list of the dates and times and the factors of Events that
occurred recently.

Event Meter
Checks cumulative number and the latest occurrence date and time
of errors by the factor.

D

E

Function Button
Buttons attached to the monitor mask on the left side of the game
(usually Cash Out, Pay Table and Help).

Function Button Panel
The assembly holding the function buttons.

Game Area
The game area displays image that corresponds to game type.

Game Screen
Game screen is composed of four areas, which are game area, sub
game area, sub message area and dashboard.

No entry

I/O Test
Input/output test.

JP Reset
Jackpot reset.

Jumper Sockets
Sockets on a PCB allowing multiple settings by changing the
configuration of shorting connector.

Key Switch
An electro-mechanical switch activated by using a key.

KMS
KONAMI Maintenance System

F
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LED PCB
PCB to control LED of bill acceptor.

Logic Door Lock
Lock used to secure the logic door.

Logic Door Switch
Switch used to monitor the logic door position (opened or closed).

Machine Type
Series name of the cabinet.  GG9P1 for this cabinet.

Main Door
The front door of the machine holding the player button panel,
function button panel and the coin head.

Main Door Switch
The switch monitoring the position of the main door (opened or
closed).

Manufacture Date
Date the machine was manufactured.

Menu
The display structure for Software meters, Game recall meters,
Event meters, Option meters, Diagnostic meters, Clock & misc.
meters, and Print audit information.

Monitor Mask
Panel to make the screen easy to see by blocking any light from
the inside.

No entry

Operation buttons
Buttons used to navigate the menu systems.

Out of Service
An operator induced setting allowing no game play until reset.

L

M

N

O

Play Button Panel
The button panel holding the player buttons (Bet 1, Play 5 Lines).

Power Supply Unit
The assembly on the right side of the cabinet next to the hopper
holding the power supply.
Power Switch Unit
The assembly next to the monitor holding the power switch.

No entry

RAM
Random access memory.

RNG Test
Inspects the on-board RNG (Random Number Generator).

ROM
Read only memory.

Reset-Key
A keyswitch used to clear error messages, jackpots or attendant
pays. Returns the machine to game play mode.

R-Top
Round top.

R-Top Lock
Round Top door lock. Used to secure the door to to the top box.

SAS Board
Slot Accounting System I/F PCB.

Serial Number
A unique number used to identify a particular machine.

Serial Number Plate
Plate attached to side of machine with serial number, manufactur-
ers date, and machine type stamped on.

P

Q

R

S
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SNS PCB
PCB mounting the sensor to detect reverse coin movement

Software Meters
Internal meters used to track money movement, events and errors.

Sub Game Area
The Sub Game area displays the game title and featured game
image.

Sub-Door
The door mounted to the bottom of the main door. Allows access to
the bill validator stacker assembly.

Sub-Door artwork
Sub-door glass panel painted with the game design.

Sub-Door Shadow Unit
Controls the light in the sub-door.

Sub-door switch
Switch to sense sub-door opening or closing.

Sub-Message Area
The sub-message area displays the online commercial message or
another information message.

Top Box
The upper enclosure mounted to the top of the cabinet.

Top Box Lock
A lock to secure the top box door.

Touch Screen
A cover over the monitor display allowing pressing of certain areas
on the screen to act as buttons.

Transformer Unit
Step down transformer mounted on the bottom of cabinet. Used
when available voltage is 220VAC.

UART
Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter.

T

U

Video Monitor Unit
17” RGB CRT used to display game information.

No entry

No entry

No entry

No entry

V

W

X
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Z
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Index

Symbols

010 MAIN DOOR OPEN  14
012 DROP DOOR OPEN  9
014 LOGIC DOOR OPEN  14
024 TOP BOX DOOR OPEN  16
106 SUB DOOR OPEN  14
108 BILL DOOR OPEN  15
981 DROP DOOR ACCESSED  9
982 LOGIC DOOR ACCESSED  14
983 SUB DOOR ACCESSED  15
984 BILL DOOR ACCESSED  15
986 MAIN DOOR ACCESSED  14
988 DROP DOOR PORT  9

A

A  11
All Reset  17
Attendant Pay  70
AUDIT MODE  21

B-top  13, 15
B-TOP Dimentions  6
B-top Fluorescent  77
Backboard (BCKB)  80
Bill Stacker Door  12
Bill Stacker Door Lock  15
Bill Validator  38
Bill Validator Door  13
Bill Validator Door Lock  15
Bill Validator Option  30
Bill Validator Unit  49

Cabinet Dimentions  6
Cabinet Speaker  52
Calibration  36
Candle Pin Assignment  9
Cash Out  27
CD-ROM Drive  39
CDrom Error  72
Change Button  77
Change Button Lamp  77

Changing Play Button and Function Button  77
Changing the Batteries  78
Changing the Denomination  78
Changing the Fluorescent Lamps and Starters  77
Changing the Fuses  77
Cleaning the Artwork  76
Cleaning the Cabinet  76
Cleaning the Coin Acceptor  76
Cleaning the Coin Chute  76
Cleaning the Coin Entry  76
Cleaning the Coin Track Unit  76
Cleaning the Coin Tray  76
Cleaning the Diverter  76
Cleaning the Monitor Screen  77
Cleaning the Plated Parts  76
Clearing the Backup Memory  17
Clock & Misc.  43
Coin Acceptor  38
Coin Acceptor Option  30
Coin Hopper  49
Coin Jamming  70
Coin Tray  48
Collecting Bills  20
Collecting Coins  20
Combination Test  40
Common Operation buttons  21
Common Operation switches  21
Commonly-Used Hardware  46
Communication Error  72
Control Panel  12
Controller ID  35
Counter Lamp  52
Counter Unit  52
Current  7
Customer Service & RMA Information  5

DASHBOARD  19
Date of Publication  5
DCNB (Door Connector PCB) Error  71
Degauss  77
Diagnostic  34
Door Components  47
Door Lock Sensor  48
Drop box Switch  9
Drop Box Switch Pin Assignment  10

A

B

C D
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During Game (if needed)  26

EEPROM Error  73
Electronic Key Error  71
EM Counter  41
EM Counter Option  32
Entering the Password  18
Error Code Chart  71
Error Message in Display  70
Event  28
Event Log  28
Event Meter  28

Five Reel Game  12
FUNCTIONAL OVERVIEW  47

GAME AREA  19
Game End  27
Game Information  35
Game Option  34
Game Recall  25
Game Screen  19
Game Start  26
Game Test  40

HELP and PAY TABLE  19
Hopper  38
Hopper Option  32
How to Change Locks  13
How to Enter and Exit Audit Mode  21
Humidity  7
HZ  11

I/O Drive A Board (IOAB)  50, 78, 79
I/O Drive B Board (IOBB)  50
I/O Test Extras  41

In-Port  36
Initialization  11
Input Power Supply  7
Inside Components  47
Inspection  17
INSTALLATION  11
Installing the Candle  9

Jackpot Reset  70
JUMPER SOCKETS  78

Key Switch (Audit and JP Reset)  52
KONAMI Maintenance System (KMS) Main Menu  21

leaning the Coin Drop Sensor  76
Lock Chart and Figure  13
Logic Door  13
Logic Door lock  14
Logic Unit  50
Logic Unit Cover  50
Low Battery Voltage Error  74

Machine Interval  7
MACHINE TYPE  11
Main Control Board (MCTB)  50
Main Door  12
Main Door lock  14
Main Door Switch  48
Maintenance Chart  76
MANUFACTURE DATE  11
Menu Description  29
Menu Description Table  21

Noise Filter Unit  49
Noise Filter Unit Fuse  77
Notices  7
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Online System Option  33
Opening and Closing the Doors  12
Operation  19
Option In-Port  42
Option Out-Port  43
Options  29
Out of Service  44
Out-Port  37
Outer Cleaning  76
Outside Components  47

Part Number  5
Part Removal and Assembly  48
Power Supply Unit  49
Power supply Unit Fuse  77
Power Switch Unit  53
Power switch Unit fuse  78
Print Audit Information  43
Print Event Log  44
Print Event Meter  44
Print Event Meters and Event Logs  44
Print Software Meters  44
Printer Error  73
Printer Option  33
Procedure for All Reset  17
Program Error  74
Progressive & SDS  41

R-top  13, 16
R-TOP Dimentions  6
Radio Interference  5
RAM Error  73
Re-print Ticket  44
Re-start the Machine by Changing the EL Key  18
Recovering from Error  18
Refilling Hopper  20
Required Environment  7
Required Tools  45
Returning from the KMS  18
RNG Test  40
ROM Version Error  73
Roundtop Fluorescent  77
RTC (Real Time Clock) Error  71

SAS Unit  50
Screen  39
Screen Option  33
Self Diagnostics On Bootsequence  74
SERIAL NUMBER  11
Serial Number and Lot Number  11
Set-Up & Operation  9
Setting Options  17, 18
Software Meters  22
Software Meters-Audit Meters  23
Software Meters-Bill Meters  24
Software Meters-Bill\Stacker Meters  24
Software Meters-Cash Ticket Log  24
Software Meters-Cashout Log  24
Software Meters-Game Meters  25
Software Meters-Game Meters - General  24
Software Meters-Game Pay Meters  25
Sound  39
Sound Option  32
START UP  17
Starting up (normally)  18
SUB GAME AREA  19
Sub-Door  12
Sub-door Fluorescent  77
Sub-Door lock  14
SUB-MESSAGE AREA  19
Suspended Operation  70
System Option  30

Temperature  7
Thermometer  39
Thermometer Error  73
Three Reel Game  12
Ticket Printer  39
Top Box  13, 48
Top Box Lock  15
Touch Screen  35
Touch Screen Error  72
Touch Screen Option  31
Touch Test  35
Transformer Unit  49
Transformer Unit Fuse  77
Turning On the Power  18
Turning On the Power Switch  17

UART  41
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V

W
VAC  11

When the Coins are Jammed in the Coin Track Unit  70
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Module 8
Appendix 8
Expendable Supplies Chart

 This section describes the extendable supplies.
The following lists the frequently-replaced parts.

Fuse List

For how to replace the fuse, refer to the applicable
section in the operation manual.

SRETRATSWOLGDNASTHGILTNECSEROULF

tinU
rewoppmaL

gnitar
egatloV

gnitar
eziS rebmuntraP

tinUrooD

W51 V001
634x5.52ø

mm
5921000000

- V001
-33x5.12ø

mm63
3492000000

poTonisaC
tinU

W51 V001
634x5.52ø

mm
3492000000

- V001
-33x5.12ø

mm63
3492000000

tinUpot-R

W8 V001
782x5.51ø

mm
1492000000

- V001
-33x5.12ø

mm63
2492000000

TSILESUF

tinU
tnerruC

gnitar
egatloV

gnitar
eziS rebmuntraP

retliFesioN
tinU

A01 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
630094

xoBhctiwS
tinU

A2 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
330094

remrofsnarT
tinU

A52.6 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
530094

A5 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
430094

A2 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
330094

rewoP
tinUylppuS

A01 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
630094

A8 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
730094

A4 V052
X"52.Ø

"52.1
830094

Fluorescent Lights and Glow Starters

For how to replace the fluorescent light and glow
starter, refer to the applicable section in the operation
manual.
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TSILPMALESABEGDEW

tinU
tnerruC

gnitar
egatloV

gnitar
eziS

straP
rebmun

tinUrooD Am09 V41 d9.4x1.2W ecivresoN

tinUtenibaC Am051 V5.31 d6.4x2W 5566800000

Wedge Base Lamp List

For how to replace the wedge base lamp of the
door unit, refer to the applicable section in the operation
manual.
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